ExxonMobil Jennifer C. Sedlachek

Refining & Supply Company Project Manager [y
Global Remediation \< e
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 S
Oakland, California 94611
5105478196
510.547.8706 Fax
jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com
ExxonMobil
Refining & Supply
July 21, 2005
‘Y/%
Mr. Amir Gholami 4, %
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency &0" ¢ Y. OO(/
Department of Environmental Health 7, Z 2%,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 o/))e &?ﬁj
Alameda, California 94502-6577 (/7
>4
6'@0
RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12" Street, Qakland California. /4)

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letier report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second
Quarter 2005, dated July 21, 2005, for the above-referenced site The report was prepared by
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groomdwater monitoring and sampling activities
for the subject site.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of petjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

If vou have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

oyt

Jennifer C. Sediachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2003, dated July 21, 2005.
v o w/ attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Repional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ExxonMobii Refining & Supply - Global Ren%}gn 2&05
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()

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Sta ReEort, Second Quarter 2005,

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12" Street, Oakland, California.

Bay Area Alr Quality Management District Permit to Operate No. 15044
East Bay Municipat Utllity District Discharge Permit No. 50516791

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the subject
site. This report covers activities from March 17, 2005, through June 8, 2005. Relevant tables, plates,
and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a Valero-branded
service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 06/08/05

Wells gauged and sampled: MWOA through MWD, MWOF through MWOI
Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Remediation system status on sampling date: Active

Laboratory: TestAmerica incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B TPHg

EPA Method 8021B BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
Ethanol

Waste disposal: 96 gallons of purge and decon water through the
DPE system (liquid-phase) on 06/08/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 7TO07-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest + Petaluma =~ Seattle * Phoenix



ERI 229313.Q052 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Qakland, California July 21, 2005
REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

Dual-Phase Extraction System

The dual-phase extraction (DPE) system simultaneously extracts soil vapor and groundwater from four
DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4) and one groundwater monitoring well (MW9A). In May 2005,
groundwater ronitaring well MW8A was hooked up to the DPE system. Extracted soil vapor is abated
using a catalytic oxidizer prior to atmospheric discharge in compliance with a Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) Permit to Operate. Groundwater extracted by the DPE system is
processed through two sediment filters and three 1,000-pound liguid-phase granular activated carbon
{GAC) vessels prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer under provisions of an East Bay Municipal Utility
District (EBMUD) discharge permit. On a monthly basis, ERI collscts infiuent and effluent soil vapor
samples and water samples from influent, intermediate, and effluent sample ports.

System start-up date: March 2004

System discharge permits: DPE System, Vapor-Phase BAAQMD
Permit No.15044
DPE System, Liquid-Phase EBMUD
Wastewater Permit No. 50516791

Reporting period: 3/17/05 o 06/08/05

System modifications during reporting period: System shut down on 04/06/05 for catalytic
oxidizer repairs, restarted 05/13/05

System status during reporting period Active from 05/13/05 through 06/08/05

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashvilis, Tennessee

Effluent analyses performed: DPE System, Vapor-Phase

EPA Method 18M TPHg, BTEX, MTBE
DPE System, Liquid-Phase
EPA Method 8015B TPHd, TPHg
EPA Method 8021B BTEX, MTBE
2



ERI 229313.Q052 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, Califormia July 21, 2008
System Performance:
DPE System, Vapor-Phase
Period Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Removed (Pounds) Removed (Pounds) Removed {(Pounds)
03/17/05 — 06/03/05 5.37 0.34 0.38
To Date: 1,162.87 9.16 <46.04
DPE System, liquid Phase
. Volume of | Mass of TPHg { Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Period Groundwater Removed Removed Removed
Treated (gal) (pounds) {(pounds) {pounds)
03/17/05 — 06/08/05 62,100 <0.15 <0.0002 0.054
To Date: 236,100 <1.559 <0.0127 0.932
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Attachments:

Table 1A:
Table 1B:
Table 2:

Table 3:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

fasen oy

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

N WHMCQ,Q' C_fe

Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle
P.G. 6793

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Vapor-Phase

Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Liquid-Phase

Site Vicinity Map
Select Analytical Results
Groundwater Elevation Map

Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Boion Service Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street
Oaldand, California
(Page 1 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHg MTBE (80218) MTBE (8260B) B T E X

(TOC) Date {feet) (faat) < parL >

MWOA 11/02135 NLPH 7.16 4.30 <50 <10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

(11.46) 04/26/96 NLPH 6.33 513 - — - — — — —
08/22/96 NLPH 7.02 4.44 - — - —_ —_ - -
02124/97 -— — - e - — - - — —_
03/16/98 NLPH 6.14 532 <200 40,000 - 7.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
04/21/98 NLPH 6.29 517 <80 §3,000 - 3.8 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(14.53) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.58 7.95 <250 18,000 — <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
12/22/98 NLPH 6.47 8.06 <50 5,200 — <0.6 <05 0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 6.38 8.15 <100 10,000 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
5/27/99 a NLPH 6.56 7197 <5,000 15,300 — <50 <50 <50 <50
08/03/99 NLPH 9.39 514 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 MLPH 652 8.01 <50 1,400 - <05 <05 <0.5 0.67 b
02/29/00 NLPH 531 9.22 <50 20,000 — 1.2 <0.5 0.5 <05
05/18/00 NLPH 6.31 8.22 <50 14,000 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 6.54 7.99 <50 7,400 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 6.00 B.53 <50 2,300 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
011001 NLPH 6.34 B.19 <50 3,700 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH a3 5.22 <50 11,000 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q712101 NLPH — — <50 3,600 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
M7 c — B.61 7.92 — — — - —_ — —
10411401 NLFH 7.03 7.50 <50 1,700 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

{14.51} 10/11/01 Wall surveyed In compliance with AB2886 requirarments.
01/11/02 NLPH 5.93 8.58 2,090 e 31,000e — 186e <(.50 <0.50 (.50
04/12/02 NLPH 6.41 8.10 34,300 32,200 — <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
07/12/02 NLPH 6.64 7.87 6,760 8,070 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 6.76 1.75 2,420 2,860 3,040 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/03 NLPH 580 8.61 38,800 51,900 — 103 150 <50 130
04/09/03 NLPH 6.38 8.13 34,200 38,600 — 14.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
(7/22/03 NLPH 6.56 7.85 20,200 19,500 _ — 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 6.72 7.79 9,460 — 7,620 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 5.89 8.62 8,540 11,600 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 MLPH 6.80 7.7 3,470 —_— 5,600 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5
08/30/04 i i i h h h h h h h
121304 NLPH 5.99 852 1,130 - 1,360 <050 <05 <0.5 <5
03/14/05 NLPH 6.03 8.48 2,180 — 2,860 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/08/05 NLPH 14.33 0.18 1,610 -— 2,040 <{0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MWIB 11/02/95 NLPH 6.14 3.68 130 <10 - 3.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(9.80) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.66 414 270 70 -— 130 28 8.7 <3
08/22/96 NLPH 6.16 3.84 210 N - 57 6.8 1.1 9.2
02/24/97 NLPH 5.58 4.22 1,400 1,300 -— 76 14 41 1.2

(12.83) 03/16/96 NLPH 5.32 4.48 860 1,500 — 140 2.0 11 <2.0



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Excean Service Statlon 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHg MTBE (8021B) MTBE (8260B) B T E X
(TOC) Date (feet) {feet) < L/l
MW9B (cont.) 04/21/98 NLPH 549 4.31 1,800 18,000 — 300 <50 79 <50
(12.83) 07/22/08 NLPH 5.79 7.04 <500 26,000 — 13 <5.0 <50 <5.0
12/22/98 NLPH 5.69 T.14 700 21,000 — 110 341 2.1 14
02/26/99 NLPH 5.10 7.73 8,800 8,000 - 2,000 <25 52 38
05/18/99 NLPH 585 7.18 <10,000 42,900 — 168 <100 <100 <100
08/03/29 NLPH 6.24 6.59 960 24,900 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
12/103/99 NLPH 5.86 717 <50 1,000 — <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.61 822 3,100 25,000 — 900 7 23 7.1
05/18/00 NLPH 5.54 7.29 780 34,000 26,000 150 <25 45 <25
07/24/00 NLPH 8.75 4.08 <250 39,000 — 8 <25 <25 <25
10/08/00 NLPH 4,84 7.99 <1,200 30,000 — 17 <0.5 <0.5 <05
01/10/01 NLPH 566 727 <250 32,000 - 53 <05 <05 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 540 7.43 360 27,000 — 69.0 <25 220 208
07M12/01 NLPH -—_ —_ <250 41,000 — =258 <25 <25 <25
817101 ¢ - 5.83 7.00 — —_— —_ - — — —
1011401 NLPH 8.70 4.13 <250 24,000 — <25 <25 <25 <25
(12.84) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 516 7.68 9.170e 14,600 e — 660 e <10.0 54.0 <10.0
04/12/02 NLPH 5.57 727 29,600 28,600 — 12.0 «<5.00 <5.00 <5.00
0rM2/02 NLPH 581 7.03 20,200 27,700 - <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0
1011102 f NLPH 5M 6.93 18,900 24,300 23,200 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0110/03 NLPH 5.00 7.75 14,900 18,600 - 118 1.0 6.5 36
04/09/03 NLPH 551 7.33 21,800 24,900 — 51.0 <5.0 <50 <50
0722163 NLPH 6.09 8.75 33,500 36,900 — <0.50 <0.56 0.5 0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 6.18 6.68 25,500 — 19,100 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 <5
01/06/04 NLPH 5.14 7.70 10,400 — 15,700 16.9 18 18.6 1.7
06/07/04 NLPH .47 3.37 3910 — 1,860 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
08/30/04 | i i 54| — 9251 <0 50i <0.5i <D.5 <0.5i
12113/04 NLPH 4.96 7.88 233 — 140 0.890 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/14/05 MNLPH 5.52 7.32 523 — 504 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
06/08/05 NLPH 6.70 £.14 114 - 130 «<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaC 11/02/95 — - - —_ - — — -— - -
(11.14} 04/26/96 — — —~— - -— - — - -- -
08/22/96 — — - —_ — — - -— - -
02/24/87 — — — - — - - - -— -
0316198 NLPH 551 5683 <500 150,000 — 24 <50 <50 <5.0
04/21/88 NLPH 5.83 531 150 130,000 150,000 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
(14.18) 07/22/98 NLPH 6,43 7.76 <500 95,000 — <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
12/22/98 NLPH 6.16 8.03 <500 84,000 - <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
02/26/09 NLPH 5.46 8.73 <250 55,000 — <25 <25 <2.5 <25
05/18/99 NLPH 827 7.02 <25,000 68,200 — <250 <250 <250 <250
08/03/99 NLPH 7.13 7.06 210 69,200 — <10 1.3 <10 <1.0
12/03/99 NLPH 817 8.02 200 50,000 - <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25



TABLE 1A
CUMILATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia
{Page 3 of 8}
Well ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHg MTBE (8021B) MTBE (82608) B T E X
qoc) Date {feet) (faet) < HgfL =
MW9C (cont.) 02/29/00 NLPH 4,49 0.70 <250 40,000 - <25 <25 <2.5 <25
{14.19} 05/18/00 NLPH 596 8.23 <250 46,000 33,000 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25
67/24/00 NLPH 6.47 7.72 <250 44,000 - <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25
10/09/00 NLPH 6.57 7.62 <250 39,000 - <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
01/10/01 NLPH 6.09 8.10 <250 42,000 — <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
04/10/01 NLPH 7.88 6.31 <260 35,000 — <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
07/12/01 NLPH — - <250 32,000 — <25 <25 «2.5 <25
81701 c - 6.60 7.59 — —_ — - — — -
10/11/01 NLPH 6.67 7.52 <250 53,000 — <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
{14.16) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compllance with AB2886 requirements.
01/41/02 NLPH 529 B.87 24708 90,000 e — 0.90e <0.50¢ <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 6.14 8.02 70,400 86,800 — <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <800
07M2/02 NLPH 6.54 7.62 50,900 58,300 — <500 <500 <500 <500
10/11/02 NLPH 6.73 7.43 52,100 56,800 76,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
01110/03 NLPH 521 B.95 40,600 55,500 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 6.08 8.08 24,700 20,600 - <5.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
07/22/03 NLPH 647 7.69 13,800 13,100 — 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 MNLPH 6.62 7.54 9,100 — 38,400 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 486 9.30 4,160 — 5,020 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 7.35 6.81 4,480 — 3,420 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 i i i 1,9501 s 1,950 <0.50 <0.5i <0.5i <0.5§
1213/04 NLPH 6.03 9.13 €10 — 705 <0.50 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
0314/05 NLPH 563 8.53 906 = 1,110 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/08/05 NLPH 1275 1.41 854 -— 1,100 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWabD 110285 — - - - - - - -— - —
{12.90) 04/26/06 o - - - - — — - - —
08/22/06 —_ — - — - —_— - - — —
02/24/97 - — —-— — ~— — — - — —
03/16/98 NLPH 6.94 5.9 <50 10 — <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5
04/21/98 NLPH 7.22 5.68 <50 12 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(15.98) Q7/22/98 NLPH 7.85 8,13 <50 13 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/98 NLPH 7.58 8.40 <50 12 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/90 NLPH 6.42 9.56 <50 310 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 6.55 9.43 <2,500 13,500 — <2b <25 <25 <25
08/03/99 NLPH 8.34 7.64 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 7.56 8.42 <50 <2 — .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4,82 11.18 <50 25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05MB00 NLPH 7.40 8.58 <50 6.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 791 B.O7 <50 14 - <0.5 <0.5 085 0.74
10/09/00 NLPH 8.02 7.96 <50 14 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
o1/10/01 NLPH 7.28 872 <50 18 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04110701 NLPH 7.32 8.66 <50 14 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Q72 NLPH - - <bD 22 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE QGROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
{Page 4 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling sSuBJ DTW GW Elev, TPHg MTBE (8021B) MTBE (82608B) B T E X
(TOC) Date {feet) {feet) gL
MWD (cont.) 08/17/01 d — — — - — —_ - — — —
{15.98) 10M11/1 NLPH B.16 782 <50 24 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
(15.97) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requiraments.
01/11/02 NLPH 6.64 9.33 52 e 20e — <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 7.58 839 191 192 - <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50
07H202 NLPH 8.01 7.96 108 124 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10M11/02 MLPH 8.13 7.84 187 243 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
0/10/03 NLPH 5.98 9.99 386 132 - 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/08/03 NLPH 7.53 8.44 468 202 — 3.80 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
07/22/03 NLPH 7.87 8.10 446 339 -— 0.70 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 8.04 7.93 402 -~ 362 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 6.31 0.66 72.2 - 80.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0607104 NLPH 817 7.80 237 ~— 353 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 h h h h — h h h h h
12/13/04 NLPH 539 10.58 378 — 353 4.80 0.7 <0.5 0.8
03/14/05 NLPH 6.93 9.04 <50.0 — 13.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/08/05 NLPH B.B3 714 «<50.0 —_ 57.2 «<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 102/95 - o — - — - — -— — —
(8.37) 04/26/26 MLPH - — <50 57 — <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0B/22/96 NLPH - — <50 58 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02124197 NLPH -_— — <50 =30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0316/98 NLPH - — - — - —_ - —_ —
04/21/98 — —_ - — — -— — - — —
(11.38) 07/22/98 — - - — — -— - - — —
12/22/98 NLPH 547 591 <5( 81 -— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 5.35 6.03 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 5.62 576 <50 61.6 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/99 NLPH 6.32 5.06 <50 3.10 — <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.59 579 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.70 £.68 <50 52 — <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/18/0Q NLPH 5.37 6.01 <50 85 — <05 <0G.5 <0.5 <0.5
0724100 MLPH 5.85 5.73 <80 170 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/09/00 MLPH 5.71 5.67 <50 170 -— <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 4.30 7.08 <50 140 -— <0.5 <0.5 <G5 <0.5
Q4/10/01 NLPH 5,20 6.18 <50 50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07112101 NLPH - - <50 180 —_ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08701 d - - - - - —_ - - - -
1011401 NLFH 5.82 5.56 <50 260 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(11.38) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2BBE requirements.
0111502 NLPH 512 6.26 <100 670e — <1.00 <100 <1.00 <1.00
0412102 NLPH 5.50 5.88 55.9 588 — <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
07/12/02 NLPH 5.65 573 102 121 —_— <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Statlon 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
(Page 5 of B)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHg MTBE (B021B} MTBE (B260B) B T E X
{TOC) Date {fest) {feet) < payl. -
MWSF {cont.} 101102 NLPH 567 511 99.9 128 138 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
{11.38) 01/10/03 NLPH 5.09 6.20 <500 45.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 5.39 5.99 <50.0 50.8 — <0.50 <06 <05 <0.5
07/22/03 NLPH 5.52 5.86 82.3 64.0 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 5.59 579 67.0 - 56.4 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 5.21 6.17 <50.0 - 38.7 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 MLPH 6.02 535 <50.0 - 205 <050 <0.5 <0.5 <05
0B/30/04 i i i <50.0i - 14.0i <0.50i <0.5i <0.54 <0.5i
12/13/04 MNLPH 4.80 6.58 <50.0 - 13.4 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/14/05 NLPH 5.10 6.28 <50.0 - 4.20 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/08/05 NLPH 5.38 6.00 <50.0 - B8.70 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2G 11/02/95 NLPH 5.92 4.03 <50 <10 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(9.95) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.28 467 <50 18 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/96 NEPH 557 4.38 <50 18 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02124197 NLPH 5.30 465 <50 240 — <0.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
03/16/98 - — - - - — - — — -
04/21/98 - — - - — - — — - -
{12.99) 07/22/98 - — — - — - - — - -
12/22/88 NLPH 5.28 7.7 <50 1,100 -—— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5
02/26/09 NLPH 531 7.68 <50 50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 5.18 7.81 <1,000 3,880 - <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLPH 6.00 6.99 <50 1,340 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.27 7.72 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 055b
02/29/00 NLPH 4.80 8.39 <50 7.900 — <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
(5/18/00 NLPH 5.16 7.83 <50 2,400 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.20 7.78 <50 1,000 — <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 5.26 7.73 <50 180 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
0110101 NLPH 5.18 7.81 <50 1,200 — <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.56
04/10/01 MLPH 5.08 7.91 <50 9,100 —_ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07112101 MLPH - - =50 3,000 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/17/01 d —_ _ — - — _— — - - —_
10/11/01 NLPH 5.48 7.51 <50 1,600 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(12.98) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compllance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 MLPH 497 8.1 418 e 9458 — <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
(04112102 NLPH 512 7.86 10,700 11,000 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50
07/1202 NLPH 5.31 787 2,310 3,140 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 5.39 7.50 1,630 2,040 2,090 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
0410/03 NLPH 4,90 8.08 367 566 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 515 7.83 3,730 3,960 - (.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

07/22103 HNLPH 5.30 768 1,070 266 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236

TABLE 1A

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 6 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW GW Elev, TPHg MTBE (2021B) MTBE (8260B) B T E X
(TOC) Date {fest) {feet) < pgll >
MWOG (cont.) 10/01/03 NEPH 5.41 1587 1,300 - 1,570 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5

(12.98) 01/08/04 NLPH 492 8.06 568 — 918 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 5.49 7.49 457 — 324 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0B/30/04 | | i 428i —_ 369i <0500 <0.5i <0.5i <0.5i
1213/04 NLPH 501 797 1,030 - 1,030 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/14/05 NLPH 4.98 800 395 - 451 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
06/08/05 NLPH 5.54 744 323 — 404 «<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MWaH 11/02/95 NLPH 8.40 0.18 <50 <10 -— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

(8.58) 04/26/96 NLPH 8.05 0.53 — - - — — — -
08/22/96 NLPH BA7 0.41 — - -— - — — -
02/24/97 — - — - — — — e — —
03/16/98 - — — - — - — - —_ —
04/21/88 = — — — — — — _— - —_

{(11.81) 07/22/98 — — — - — - — - - —
12/22/98 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <50 «2.5 — <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 7.61 400 <50 <25 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/18/99 NLPH 8.00 3.61 <50 3.98 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/03/99 MLPH B.0S 5.56 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5
12/03/99 NLPH 532 6.28 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.57b
0220100 NLPH 7.0 4.51 <50 <2 — <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 7.84 3r7 <80 9.7 — <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <50 17 — <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 8.00 3.52 <50 13 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 14
1/10/01 NLPH 7.89 72 <50 1 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
04110/01 NLPH 8.71 2.90 <50 44 — <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36
o211 NLPH - - <50 28 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
BT d — — - - - — - - —
101101 NLPH 8.15 3.46 <50 30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(11.59) MNov-01 Well surveyed In compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/062 NLPH 7.48 411 <50.0 205e . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050
04/12/02 NLPH 7.68 391 <50.0 328 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/12/02 NLPH 28.06 3.53 <50.0 345 —_ <0.5 <0.5" <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 7.83 3.78 <50.0 331 28.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0110/03 NLPH 7.39 4.20 <50.0 16.0 — 05 0.8 06 1.8
04/09/03 NLPH 7.69 390 <50.0 26.8 — <0.50 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
0712203 NLPH 7.94 365 55.3 M7 — =0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 7.93 3.66 <50.0 — 323 <0.50 <05 <0.5 08
01/06/04 NLPH 7.27 432 <50.0 — 10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 7.99 3.60 50.6 — 7.7 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 i i i 64,21 — 51.08 <(.50i <0.8i <0.508 <0.5l
12113/04 NLPH 7.22 4,37 <50.0 — 14.0 <0,50 <05 0.5 12



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Strest
Oakland, Califomia
(Page 70of 8)
Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHg MTEE (80218} MTBE (82608} B T E X
{TOC) Date {feet) (feet) < ug/L >
MWOH (cont.) 03/14/05 NLPH 6.96 4.63 <50.0 - 27.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(11.59) 06/08/05 NLPH 753 4.06 52.6 — 68.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5

MW9l 11/02/95 NLPH 6.04 4.07 <50 <10 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

{10.41) 04/26/36 NLPH 527 484 <50 99 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5
08/22/96 NLPH 5.66 4.45 <50 170 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/24/97 NLPH 5.24 4.87 120 9,100 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
03/16/08 NLPH 4.91 520 <200 59,000 — 13 <20 <2.0 <20
04/21/98 NLPH 5.08 5.03 <500 59,000 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

(13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.44 7.70 <500 62,000 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/22/98 NLPH 5.32 7.82 200 51,000 — 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 4.7 8.43 <500 9,700 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
05/18/99 NLPH 5.30 7.84 <1,000 3,730 — <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLPH 598 7.16 <50 21,900 — <0.5 0.850 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.31 7.83 <280 2,000 — 39 29 <2.5 14
02/29/00 NLPH 4.20 8.94 50 16,000 — 0.74 <).5 <0.5 0.5
05/18/00 NL#H 512 802 <50 2,800 — <0.5 0.5 <0.5 «<0.5
07/24/00 NLFH 541 7.73 <250 43,000 — <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
10/08/00 NLPH 541 7.73 <2500 54,000 —_ 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 5.24 7.90 <250 38,000 — <25 <25 <2.5 <25
04/10/01 NLPH 4.84 8.30 <50 4,800 - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07H 201 MLPH — — <560 8,400 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
081 7/01 —— 5.49 6.65 - — — — - — -
10/11/01 NLPH 5.84 7.50 <250 38,000 — <25 <25 <2.5 <25

(13.13) Nov-01 Well surveyed In compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 4.80 8.33 1.330e 5400 e — 480 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04112102 NLPH 522 7191 1,480 1,480 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07112102 NLPH 5.50 763 4,460 6,480 — <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.6
10/41/02 NLPH 5.35 7.78 31,300 37,700 51,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
01/10/03 NLPH 4.75 8.38 4,820 6,180 — 9.4 0.7 1.1 1.3
04/00/03 NLPH 515 7.98 2,130 1,510 — 22.3 1.9 15 1.5
07/22/03 NLPH 5.50 7.63 2,330 2,540 - 1.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 5.6 7.48 6,080 — 4610 1.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 4.50 863 175 — 61.3 0.90 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 6.87 6.26 4,620 - 3,410 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
08/30/04 i i i Bi7i - 8471 <0.50i <0.5| <0.5 <0.5i
12113104 NLPH 447 8.66 <50.0 -— 14.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D3/14/05 NLPH 5.05 8.08 96.7 — 44.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/08/05 NLPH 6.47 6.66 1,230 — 321 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.8



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

I o

2200 East 12th Street
Daikland, California
(Page 8 of 8)
Notes:
sUBd = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level
TPHg = Total petroleum hydracarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE (8021B) = Methy tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021 B.
MTBE (8260B) ‘Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and tatal xylenes analyzed using EPA Methed 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl sther analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ather analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-lsopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
< = Less than the Indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratery.
ND = Not detectad at or above the laboratory reporting fimit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits.
- = Not measured or sampled.
povL = Micrograms per liter.
a = Miscalculation in fleld. Field techniclan may have Inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5I27/99.
b Analyta detected in the trip blank and/for bailer blank.
c Dus to measurement errar during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001. No samples were taken.
d = Well inaccessible due to uncontroflable traffic conditions.
] = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica incorporated. Reported concantrations may be affected by differing laboratory quantitation methods.
1 { Sample erronsously labeled MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
g Insufficient sample volume to perform oxygenate analyses.
h Well Inaccessible.
]

Groundwater elevation data invalidated; anahytical results suspect,



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
{Page 1 of 4)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIFE Ethanol
Date ug/L >
MWOA 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/10/03 - - - — - —_ —
04/09/03 - — — - — -— —
07/22/03 —_ - - - — e —
10/01/03 <050 2.80 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/06/04 <0.50 4.90 11,900 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/07/04 - - - — - - <2,600
08/30/04 h h h h h h h
12/13/04 - - - -— -— — -
03/14/05 <0.50 1.00 14,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/08105 «0.50 <0.50 22,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MweaB 14/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analyles.
10M1/02 f <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
01/10/03 - — - -— - - -
04/09/03 - - - — —_ — —_
07/22/03 - - - — - -— -
10/01/03 <0.50 .70 2,430 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ——
01/06/04 0.80 9.00 11,500 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 —
0B/07/04 — - —— — —— -- <50.0
08/30/04 - -— - — - - <50.0|
12/13/04 — — —_ - — - —
03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 4,800 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/08I05 <0.50 <0.50 2,320 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWac 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these apalytes.
10/11/02 <0.50 343 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_
01110/03 — - - - — - —
04/09/03 — - - - - - —
07/22/03 - — - — — - —
10701703 <(.50 2,70 38,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
01/06/04 0.30 2.50 90,700 <0.50 <(3.50 <0.50 —
06/07/04 —_ - - —— - — <50.0
08/30/04 — - — — — -— «<50.0)
12/13/04 — - — —_ - - —
03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 674 (.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <50.0
06108/05 <0.30 <0.50 817 «<0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <100



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 4)
WellID# Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethancl

Date < ug/l- >

MWID 14/02/95 - G7/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
10M11/02 9 g 9 9 g g9 g
1/10/03 — - - — - - -
04/09/03 — —— B — — - —_
07/22/03 —_ -— - - — — —
10/01/03 <0,50 <0.50 235 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 51.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/07/04 —_ - — - — - <50.0
08/30/04 h h h h h h h
12/13/04 - — — —_ — - —
03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 57.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100

MWoF 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
0MA0/03 — — - — — — -
04/09/03 wnn - - —— - — -
07/22/03 — — —— —_ -— - ——
10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 13.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ——
06/07104 - —_ - - - - <50.0
08/30/04 — — — - — -— <50.0j
1213104 -— — — — -— -
03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06108/05 <0.50 «<0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100

MWaG 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
10111102 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
0110/03 - - - - - — -
04/00/03 — — — — — - —
07/22/03 — -— - - - — ——
10/(+1/03 <0.50 <0.50 17.1 <050 <0.50 <0.50 —
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 367 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 -
06/07/04 - - - - - — <50.0
0B/30/04 — — — — - - <50.0]
12113104 - - - — - — -
03/14/05 (.50 <0.50 569 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0

06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 150 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <100




TABLE 18
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Bxxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 4)

well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

Date 3 ug/L- >

MwaH 11/02/95 —_ - - <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5
04/26/96 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/10/03 - - - - - - -
04/08/03 - — - — - - —
07/22/03 - — - - - - -
10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_
06/07/04 - - - - —_ -— <50.0
08/30/04 — - — — - — <50.0j
12/13/04 — - —_ n— — — -
03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/08/05 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <100

MWaI 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
10/11/02 <0.50 241 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
0110/03 - —- - - - — -
04/09/03 — -— — - = — -
07/22/03 -— - — - — —_ -—
10/01/03 <0.50 1.50 30,300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_
01/06/04 <(.50 <(.50 377 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/07/04 - — — - — - <50.0
08/30/04 - — - - - - «50.0]
1213/04 — — — - - — -
D3/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 1,640 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <50.0

06108105 <0.5¢ <0.50 47,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100




TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, Califomia
(Page 4 of 4)

Notes.

SUBJ
NLPH
TOC
DTW
Elev.
TPHg
MTBE (8021B)
MTBE {82608)
BTEX
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIPE
Ethanc!
<
ND

uglL

oo oo

LD -

-

n

1]

1}

Results of subjective evaluation.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level

Totat petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 80H5B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218,

"Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, and fotal xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Tertiary butyl aleohol analyzed using EPA Methad 8260B.

1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.

Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting lienits.

Not measured or sampled.

Micrograms per liter.

Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99.
Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.

Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001. No sampies were taken.
Weil inaccessible due to uncontrofiable traffic conditions, '

Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected by

differing laboratory quantitation methods.

Sample erroneously labeled MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
Insufficient samgle volume to perform oxygenate analyses.

Well inaccessible,

Groundwaler elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.

Well inaccessible.
Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.



TABLE 2
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DCATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAROR-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Stetion 7-0238

2200 Eagt 12th Street
Cakland, Califomla
(Page 10of )
DATE FIEL B MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULLTS TPHg Removsl MTEBE Removal Berzens Removal Destruction Benzene
System Totdd  Tamp Vacuum Pragsure Flow Sampls P> TPHg Bergene MTBE Period Cumdative Pariod Cumutative Period Cumulalive Efficiency  Emisslon
Hours Hours  degF ] THEC  (acfm) scim 1.0 PV " L5 L —— Pounds- > % \bdary
0¥01/04  System start up. Running on departure,
03/01/04 4 70 276 t.0 30 2316 ANF 4,380
AEFF 261
0305/04 100 70 28.0 1.0 700 4530  AANF =)
AEFF 80
03/08/04 172 70 3.0 1.0 800 39.68 AJNF > 10,000 4,000 37 200 10212 02,12 5.1 511 Q.64 0.94 69.74 .00z
AEFF 269 23 D.50 < 0.560
912004 268 70 280 1.0 750 29.61 ANF > 10,000
AEFF 0.0
0310/04 435 70 AR 1.0 750 46,61 AINF - 6,600
AEFF 8.0
03726/04 804 70 20.0 1.0 1,000 6614  AMNF 50D
AEFF 1.0
04/02/04 72 % 7.0 1.0 1,400 9250 AdNF 285 - Q.60 18 303.30 46,42 16.96 2105 279 373 v0.68 ©.001
AEFF 1.0 < 10 < 0.10 < 60
04/08/04 o6 70 2.0 1.0 1,500 80 A-INF - §T00
AEFF 40
o4Men4 1,084 70 20.0 1.0 1,600 80.21 ANF 8,800
AEFF 170
D4r22/04 1,262 70 0.0 1.0 806 39.68 ANF 750
A-EFF 20
04/29/04 1,420 70 25.0 1.9 700 46.30 ANF 920
AEFF 40
O5/06K04 1,688 70 220 10 550 4200 AINF - 5500
AEFF 7.0
06/13/04 1768 w24 1.0 650 4200  AINF 3,200 1,200 a1 &2 160.55 565.97 8,36 22.42 .21 494 09.04 0.0004
AEFF 20 < 10 < 00 < 050
06/21/04 1,048 70 24 1.0 &50 3638  AINF 747
AEFF 30
05/27/04 2,082 70 26 1.0 80O 3868  AINF 8700
A-EFF 70
08/02/04 2,260 7 25 1.0 860 4200  AdNF 1,960 720 31 a2 778D 843,77 240 32.82 0.40 5.44 92.48 0.0004
AEFF 300 18 .11 < QB¢
DE/08/04 2,404 w27 1.0 600 3068  AANF 1,150
A-EFF 16.0
0B/24/04 2,764 70 7 1.0 E00 3307 AINF 1.000
AEFF 10.0
07/14/04 2,774 70 28 10 a0 52.91 AdNF 1,600
AEFF 28.0
0722104 2,066 70 24 1.0 1,000 §6.14 A-NF 120 400 34 13 8069 724.45 324 35406 0.47 6.91 91.67 0.0021
AEFF 100 < 0.35 0.66
08/05/04 408 3375 nm nm am nn nm A-INF nm
AEFF  nm
08/20/04 677 3643 T0 2 1.0 800 £2.81 AINF kAL
AEFF 200
DB/26/04 746 371 10 2 10 BS0 6622 AINF 120 850 5.4 < 26 106.54 834,00 < 324 < 39.30 a.75 .66 90.83 0.0021

AEFF 110 92 0.4 1



TABRLE 2
OPERATION AND PEREORMANGE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION BYSTEM, VAPOR-PHASE
Fonmer Exxon Sendee Station 7-0238
2200 Eant 12th Strest
Cakland, Calfornia

{Page 20f 3)
DATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY AMALYTICAL RESUWLTS TPHg Removel MTBE Removal Berzens Removal Destuction  Berzsne
Systsm  Totl  Temp Vacuum  Pressure Flow Sample PiD TP Burzens MTBE Pericd Cumuative Peiiod Cumulative Period Cumnulativa Efciency  Emission
Hows _ Houws degF  'Hg  H2O  (achw  sem 10. i <————mgfou M Pounds % dey
09/09/04 913 34870 70 22 1.0 BOO 5281  AJNF < 4,000 3100 10 58 67.71 896,71 < 1,42 < 40.73 0.42 7.08 00.33 0.0188
AEFF 270 810 87 < 12
08/16/04 1,081 4047 70 22 1.0 850 6283  AJINF 168 02.31
AEFF 120
Q023704 124% 4216 T 22 1.0 950 6283  AIMF 132 91.67
AEFF 11.0
0B/30/04 1417 4383 70 21 10 1,000 6614  AINF 240 . 09.17
AEFF 20
10/07/04 1606 4471 70 20 20 1,200 7020 AdNF 11 91,09
A-EFF 9.0
10/14/04 1603 4560 70 20 10 1,200 7RI ANF 70
AEFF 0.0
10/14/04  Shut down systam for Catox evaluation. Catalyst plates may be fauled and in nesd of raplaceing. No samples colleated for Octobar.
Q2405 1,503 4658 T 21 1.0 200 63.02 AANF 111 100,00
AEFF Q.0
02/10/06 1,737 4703 72 M 1.0 750 4081 ANF 32 2.0 212 284 24766 1,148.36 4.82 < 46.54 1.87 a7s 0.0166
AEFF 48 < 0.2 < 0.608 < (608
02/17/05  Shut down system.
02/17/05 1,008 4871 G4 22 1.0 600 3018 AINF 21 37
AEFF 1.4
0310405 1006 4871 82 1B 1.0 1,400 0493  AINF 402 99.15
A-EFF 3.4
QN17/05 1920 4886 76 17 1.0 1,100 7367 AINF 284 248 132 2.04 1.14 1,147.50 0.12 < 45.65 0.07 8.82 10000 0.0028
AEFF 00 < 10.2 < 0,608 < 0608
03/24/05 2,088 6054 T6 17 10 1400 73BT AINF 204 100.00
AEFF 00
03/31/05 2256 5222 78 17 10 1,00 7367 AINF 2.4 100.00
AEFF [+R+]
04/06/05  System down on arrivel and departure.
Q4/06/06 2286 523 nm nm A nm nm AdNF am
AEFF  nm
0B/13/05  System down on amival, Restarted. Running on departure.
2260 623 72 2 0g 800 6325 AJNF 821 323 213 1.73 2.38 1,149.86 0.10 < 45.86 0.14 8.98 100.00  0.0020
AEFF 0.0 < 102 < 0.608 < 0.508
05/20/05 NM NC 72 19 1.0 1,400 9280  AdNF 102 100.00
A-EFF 0
05/27/06 2468 642 72 1B 1.0 1,400 0260  ANF 42 100.00
AEFF o
GB/03/06 2804 6670 72 16 10 1300 8634 AINF 470 386 2.44 254 301 1,152.87 0.19 < 46.04 0.20 0.16 10000 00010

AEFF 0.0 < 10.2 < 0.50A < 0508




TABLE 2

OPERATION AND PERFORMANGE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR-PHASE

Former Exomn Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Stroat
Oakland, Cafifornia
(Page 3ol 3)

Netes:
A-NF

Temp
deg F
“Hg
"HZD
PiD
acfm

deg F
ppmv
TPHg
Benzene
MTBE
NM

n

Influent vapor samgple.

Effluent vapor sample.
Temperature of vapoer stneam.
Dogrees Fahrenheit.

inches of meneury.

Inches of water.
Photo-ionization detector measurament.
Actual cubie fest per minute.
Standard cubic feet per minute.
Degreas Fahrenhedt.

Parts par million by volume.

Total petroteurm Mydrosarbons as gesaline analyzed using EPA Method 8016B.

Benzena analyzed using EPA Method B021B.
Methy| tertiary butyl sther anatyzed using EPA Method 80218.
Hot measunsd.




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Farmer Exxion Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia
(Page 1 of 3)
System  Eff, Totalizer Average Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Remavad Banzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading  Flowrate per period 1.D. TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE  |Per Pericd Cumulative Per Period  Cumulative PerPariod  Cumulative
(hrs) [gal] Igpm} (gal) eivieriverseirossmssensessessnensissrrorssversd B e <. ....Pounds.... e P
01/15/04 0.5 O 0.00 o W-INF a2 78 < 6.0 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 160 0.000 0.000 0.00000 Q.0000 0.0000 0.000
WAINTH < 50 < 47 < .50 <D50 <050 <050 < 0.50
WANT2 < 50 53 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50
PSP-1 < 50 52 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50
03/01/04 ¢ 0 0.0¢ Q W-INF 4,100 580a < 25 < 25 47 36 2800 0.000 0.000 0.00000 0.0000 0.0000 0.000
WHNTY < B0 < 48 < 050 <50 <050 <050 <25
WHINT2 < 50 < 48 < .50 <050 <050 <050 <25
P3P-1 < 50 < 48 < (.50 < (.50 <050 <050 <25
Q3/05/04 102 3,620 0.83 3,620
(13/08/04 174 11,610 1.85 7,980 W-INF < 2,500 260a <25 <25 < 25 30 2100 < {.320 < D.320 < 000242 < 0.0024 0.2373 0.257
W-INTH < 50 < 48 < 050 <050 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 < 60 50a < 0.50 < 0.50 < 080 < 0.50 <25
PSP < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < .60 < (50 <050 <25
0312/04 270 19,080 1.30 7480
03/19/04 438 21,960 1.28 12,870
03/26/04 606 41,830 948 9,970
04/02/04 74 49,260 073 7,330 W-INF < 1,000 < 50 < 10 <10 <10 < 10 50 < 0.550 < 0.868% < 0.00660 < 0.0079 0.3348 0.622
WHNT1 180 < 50 <05 <050 <050 <050 86
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 <p50 <050 <050 <050 < 2.5
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 =< 0.50 < 0.50 < 050 < D50 <25
04/08/04 918 87,700 0.88 8,440
04/15/04 1086 68,440 116 11,740
04122104 1264 79,000 0.95 8,580
04/20/04 1422 B4,0D0 0.50 5,000
05106104 1580 89,250 0.52 5250  W-INF To0 B84a < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 <50 430 < D284 < 1153 < 000250 < 0.0104 0.1301 0.752
W-INT1 160 < 5O < 0.50 < .50 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 200 < 50 < 0.50 <D5F <050 <0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <080 <050 <25
0B/13/04 1758 94,700 0.54 5,450
05/21/04 1950 100,860 D.53 6,150
06/27104 2092 105,330 D.52 4,480
Q8/03/04 2280 110,590 0.52 5,260 W-INF 270 75a <25 <25 <28 <25 210 0.086 < 1239 < D.O0OOET < GOIN 0.0570 0.808
W-INTA 180 < 50 < 050 <050 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 230 < 50 < 0.50 1.3 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 160 < 48 < D.50 0.76 <050 <0350 <25
08/06/04 2404 114,690 047 4,100
D6/24/04 2764 115,140 002 450
07/14/04 2774 17,500 0.09 2,450
07/22/04 2966 121,930 0.38 4,340 WHNF 280 78a <25 49 <25 25 110 0.026 < 1.265 < 000024 < 0.0113 0.0151 0.824
WHNT1 < 50 < 48 <-0.50 <050 <050 «=050 <25
W-INTZ < 50 < 48 < .50 <050 <050 <050 <25
P3SP-1 < 50 < 48 < (.50 < 0.50 < 050 <060 <25
07/29/64 2966 125,280 .33 3,380
Q8/05/04 2078 125,330 a17 3,400 W-INF < §0 < 50 < (.50 < 0.50 <050 <050 40 < 0.005 < 1270 < 0.00004 < 0.0114 Q.0021 0.828
W-INT1 < 50 < 50 < .50 <050 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 < §0 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <0580 <25
PSP-1 < 50 &Ta < D.50 <080 <050 <050 <25

Da/zo/od 2078 125,380 0.00 50
08/25/04 3006 127,980 D.36 2,600
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TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Dakiand, Califomia
(Page 2 of 3)
Systern  Eff. Totallzer Average Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzane Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading  Flowrate per perod 1D, TPHg TPHd B T E X Per Period Cumulative PerPericd  Cumulative Per Paried  Cumulative
{hre) lgal] [gpm} (gal) Qs reretisvereceeeeeeeesressrasinonsenessearszmsmse L it s e <.... eeeeeeeeme e POUNS. vt ane e e
08/68/04 3456 135,110 0.3 7,130 W-INF 800 130a < 5.0 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 210 < 0027 < 1.207 < 000022 < 0.0116 0.0102 0.837
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < .50 <050 <0.50 < 2.5
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 = 0,50 < 350 < 050 <0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < B0 < 0,50 < (.50 <050 <050 <25
0B/16/04 145,830 1.06 10,720
09/23/04 154,757 0.69 8,927
0B/30/04 162,020 0.72 7,263
10/07/04 165,420 0.34 3,400  W-INF < 100 270a < 1.0 <10 <10 <10 68 < §.089 < 1,385 < 000076 < 0.0124 0.0352 0.872
W-INTH < 50 < 50 < 0,50 < 0.50 < (0,50 < 080 <25
W-INTZ < 50 B0a < 0.50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 25
10/14/04 165440 0.00 20
10/14/04  System shutdown for catox evatuation.
04/27/05 Systam restarted and sarapled, stored In tank no discharga. Aweiting sample results before commencing discharge.
166,130 0.00 690
Q01/27/05 W-INF 43 285a 5.10 36.5 6.0 45.2 145 < 0002 < 1.387 < Q00002 < 0.0124 0.0006 0.872
W-INT1 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 < D5 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5
W-INT2 < 50.0 147a < 0.50 < 0.6 < 0.5 <05 < D5
PSP-1 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 =05 < 05
02/03/05 Discharge storage tank.
166,730 0.06 600
02/04105 1663 166,760 002 30
0210405 1737 169,810 0,33 2,850 W-INF 96.8 1640 < D.50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 9B.7 < 0.008 < 1.384 < D.0ODD8 < 00125 0.0035 0.876
W-INT1 < 50.0 < 50 <= 0.60 < 0.5 <05 <05 <05
W-INT2 < 50.0 B3b < 0.50 <05 <05 < 0.5 < 05
PSP-1 < 50.0 p1b < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 <05 < 0.5
D275 Shut down systam for catox adjusbmernts.
0217105 1905 172,890 0.33 3,280
03/47/05  System restarted and sampled.
1820 174,000 0.03 1,110 W-INF 725 517a < 0.50 <05 =05 < Q0.5 227 < 0015 < 1.408 < 000002 < 00125 0.0022 D0.878
W-INT1 BO7 < 60 0.60 < D6 07 <05 < 0.5
W-INT2 < 50 < §0 < .50 <05 < 06 < D5 = 0.5
PSP-1 81.2 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <«0.50 <05
03/24/05 2088 190,570 Q.00 16,570
Q33105 2256 199,470 0.88 8,800
Q4708105 2266 169,470 0.00 o] W-INF 116 163 < 0.50 < .5 < 0.5 <D5 120 < 0,088 < 1.499 < DO00M11 < 00126 0.01562 0.883
W-INT1 142 < 5Q < 0.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <05
W-INT2 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 < 05 <05 < 0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.5 < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.5
05/05/05 System down.
05/13/05 2269 189,470 0.00 0 W-INF 214 — < .50 < 0.5 < .5 <05 85.8 3.0000 < 1.468 0.0G00 < 00126 0.0000 0.893
W-INTA 187 — < .50 <05 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5
W-INT2 < 50.0 — < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.6 <05
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 - < .50 <05 <05 <05 < 0.5
05/20/05 System down on anival. Restarted. Running on departure.
05/20/05 NM 200,480 .10 1,010
05127105 2458 217,480 1.89 17,000
0B/0B/05 2604 236,100 1.08 18,620  W-INF 162 — < 0.50 < 05 <05 < D5 170 < 0.061 < 1,509 < Q005 < G027 0,031 0.832
WRINT1 < 500 - < 0,50 <05 <05 =05 < 0,8
WANT2 < 50.0 - < 0.50 <056 <05 < 0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50.0 - < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANGE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIGUID-FHASE
Fommet Exxon Servica Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Cakland, Califonia
(Page 3 of 3)
Notas:
W.INF = Water influent combined,
WINT1 = Water intarmediate after first carbon vesael,
W-INT2 = Water intarmediate after second carbon vessel.
PSP-1 = Water effluert.
hre = Houra.
pal = Galiens.
gpm = Galiong ger minute.
TPHg = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Mathod 8015m.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydracarbans as diessl analyzed Lsing modified EPA Methad BO15m.,
BTEX = Benzena, loluang, ethylbenzens, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Mathod 8021B.
MTBE = Mattwi tartiany butyl sther analyzed using EPA Methed 8021B.
pgiL = Micrograms per Iiter,
< = Less than the laboratory methed reporting fimit.
a = Diasel-ranga organic compounds raported in sample; however, chromatogram pattern la not represertative of diesel fuel.
b = Dissel recult wag within the range diessl fuel. Thera was insufficlent area for pattem match.
[ = Sampls misiaheled as W-EFF on COC and lab raport.

* If value is balow laboratory reporting limit, then detection limit vaius s used for remaval caiculations,
« Indicates the concentrations of identifiable analytes are below the laboratory reporting fimit unless otherwisad noted.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well. :

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obfain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gatlons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Galtons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each weli is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottie is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which wouid allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Cretonros Dive » Nasnvisie, Tenvessee 37204
800-763-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

JUN 2 0 2005

6/17/05

ERI -~ NORTHERN CA 10228
Paula Sime

601 HORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 225313X.
Laboratory Project Number: 419202.

an executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outgide laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
nctes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0%80. Any opinions, if
expressed, are cutside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWOA 05-A83962 6/ B/05
MWSB 05-A83963 &/ 8/05
MWeC 05-AR83964 &/ 8/05
MWaD 05-A83965 6/ 8/05
MWOF 05-A83966 6/ 8/05
MW9G 05-A83967 6/ 8/05
MW9H 05-A83968 &/ 8/05
MWSI 05-A83969 6/ 8/05



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CreicHTon Ditvis * NastvioLe, Tenvsssee 37204
800-765-0980 » 6156-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permissicn of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: ‘%‘H 4" g Report Date: 6/16/05

Johnny A, Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.8., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hellingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

Thie material is intended only for the use of the individual{s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. 1If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.
If you have recelved this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostew GeeIGHTON Drive ¢ Nagnvudr, Tenvkssee 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Paula Sime

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Lab Number: 05-AB83962

Sample ID: MWSA

Sample Type: Water

Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 6/ 8/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 10:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
++Benzene ND ug/l ¢.50 1.0 6/14/05 1:04 J. Freeman B8021B 2410
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/14/05 1:04 J. Freeman B021B 2410
*+Toluene HD ug/l 0.5 1.0 &/14/05 1:04 J. Freeman 5021B 2410
*x¥ylenes (Total) HD ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/14/05 1:04 J. Freeman B021B 2410
*+*TPH (Gasoline Range) 161¢ ug/i 50.4 1.0 6/14/05 1:04 J. Freeman 80i5B 2410
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
*+Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 12:58 C.Johnaon 82608 4084
#+tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L ¢.50 .0 6/13/05 13:53 C.Johngon B260B 4084
#*Tartiary butyl alcohol 22400 ug/1 £00. 50.0 6/14/05 1:15 C.Johnson BZ60EB 4273
*x]1, 2-Dibromoethane HD ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 13:58 C.Johnson 82608 4084
++1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/} 0.50 1.0 §/13/05 13:58 C.Johnson 8260B 4084
*sMethyl-t-butyl ether 2040 ug/1 25.0 50.0 6/14/05 1:15 C.Johnson 8260B 4273
+*Ethanol D ug/L 100, 1.0 6/13/05 13:58 C.Johnaon B8260B 4084
++Dilsopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 13:58 C.Johnson 8260/8A05-77 4084
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 97. 63, - 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 78. 70. - 130.
VoA Surr Toluens-dg 193. 78. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 89. 789, - 126.
VOA Surr, DBFM 95, 79, - 1a2.



Test/America

ANAEYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostir GREIGHTON Drive * NASHVILLE, TENNESSKE 37204
B800-765-0080 = B15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A83962
Sample ID: MW2A

Fage 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND

Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

* 3k H O

*

n

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ERTY - NORTHERN CA
Paula Sime

2960 Fosrek Creichron Drive = Nasuviuls, Tenvssses 37204
B0D-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

10228

601 NORTH MCDCWELL BLVD.

Lab Number:
Sample ID: MWO9B

05-A83963

Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 8/05
Project: 229313X% Time Collected: 12:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
**Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/14/05 1:39 J. Freeman B8021B 2410
+«BEthylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/14/05 1:3% J. Freeman H021R 2410
+*Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/14/08 1:39 J. Freeman 8021B 2410
*+¥ylenes (Total} ND ug/1 6.5 1.0 6§/14/05 1:3% J. Freeman 8021B 2410
t+TPH (Gascline Range) 114. ug/1 50.0 1.0 6/14/05 1:39 J. Freeman 8015B 2410
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether D ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 14:27 C.Johnson 8260B 4084
w*tart-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1. 6/13/05 14:27 C.Johnson B8260B 4084
**Tertiary butyl alcchol 2320 ug/1 100. 10.0 6/13/05 23:48 C.Johnson B260B 4273
#+] 2-Dibromoethans ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/08 14:27 C.Johnson BH260B 4084
*+1 2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 14:27 C.Johnson 8260B 4084
t+*Methyl-t-butyl ether 130, ug/1 0.50 1.9 6/13/05 14:27 ¢.Johnson  8260B 4094
**Ethanol ND ug/L 100. 1.0 6/13/05 14:27 C.Johnson 8260B 4084
+*Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 14:27 ¢.Johnson 8260/SA05-77 4084
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., x,a,a-TFT 93, €3, - 134
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 80. 70. - 130.
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 144. 74, - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 87, 78. - 126.
VOA Surr, DBFM 96. 79, - 122,




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Crewgaron Drive « Nasuvicee, Tenvessee 37204
B00-763-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory NHumber: 05-A83963
Sample ID: MWO9B

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

¥ = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

H O
I

Ll



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosree Crercnron Diive = Nasnvark, Tensssske 37204
BOB-T65-0880 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Paula Sime
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number:
Sample ID: MWSC
Sample Type: Water

05-A83964

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 8/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  BEnalyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
*+*Benzene hine) ug/1l 0.50 L. 6/13/05 14:52 J, Freeman B021B 3539
**Bthylbenzene s} ug/1 0.5 1,0 6/13/05 14:52 F. Freeman B021B 3539
**Toluene D ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 14:52 J. Freeman BO21B 3539
*+Xylenes (Total} ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 14:52 J. Freeman 80218 3539
+*TPH (Gasoline Range) a54. ug/1 50.0 1.0 6/13/05 14:52 J. Freeman 801SB 3539
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 14:56 (C.Jochnson 8260B 4084
¥vtert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 14:56 C.Johnson 8260QB 4084
**Tertiary butyl aleohol 817. ug/1 10.0 1.0 6/13/05 14:56 C.Johnson B260B 2084
#&1,2-Dibremosthane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 14:56 C.Johnaon B260B 4084
*x1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 €.50 1.0 6/13/05 14:56 C.Jobneon B260B 4084
tsMethyl-t-butyl ether 1100 ug/l 5.00 10.0 6/14/05 0:17 C.Johnson $§260B 4273
*+Ethancl WD ug/L 100. 1.0 §/13/05 14:%6 C.Johnson B260B 4084
*+Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 14:58§ ¢.Johnson 8260 /8L05-77 4084
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100, 63. - 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 78. 70. - 130.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 10Z2. 78, - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 89, 78. - 126.
VOA Surr, DBFM 96. 79. - 122,




-~ Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer CrriGHTon Drive * NagdviLLe, Tenvsssee J7204
B00-763-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A83964
Sample ID: MWSC

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory hisgtorical or methed prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

H

- = H O W
il



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrewHron Drive + Nasuviuue, Tensessse 37204
B00-763-0880 « 615-726-3404 FAx

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Labk Number: 05-A83965
Paula Sime Sample ID: MWOD
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 8/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 11:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Bakch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**Banzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:21 J. Freeman 8021E 3539
++EBthylbenzene ND ug/i 0.5 1.0 6/13/085 15:21 J. Freeman 8021B 3839
**Toluene ND ug/1 ¢.5 1.0 &/13/05 15:21 J. Freeman S021B 3539
**Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.8 1.0 6/13/05 15:21 J. Freeman 82021B 3538
*+*TPH {Basoline Range) ND ug/1 5¢.0 i.0 6/13/05 15:21 J. Freeman 80i5B 3539

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
*+Brhyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:25 ¢.Johnson 8260E 4084
#+fert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 1%:25 C.Johnson 82608 4084
*#Tartiary butyl alcchol 57.48 ug/1 10.0 1.0 6/13/05 15:25 C.Johnson 82608 4084
**1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 ¢.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:25 C.Johnson 8260B 4084
*+],2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 6/13f05 15:25 C.Johnson 8260B 4084
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 57.2 ug/1 0.50¢ 1.0 6/13/08 15:25 C.Jchnesen 82608 4084
**Ethanol ND ug/L 100. i.0 6/13/05 15:25 C.Johneson B260B 4084
*#Djiigopropyl ether ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:25 ¢,Johnson B260/8R05-77 41084

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. 53, - 134.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 73. 70. - 138.

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 101. 78. - iz1,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 50. 78. - 126.

VOA Surr, DBFM 95. 7%, - 122,




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fogrer Crescuron Deivie « Nasneark, Tenvessee 37204
800-765-0980 » 515-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A83965
Sample ID: MWSD

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method bhlank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
NELAC E87358 Certified Amalyte

B

* 3k [y

*x

i




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostek CREIGHTOA Daive * NASHVILLE, TENVESSKE 37204
BO0-763-0980 * §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA
Paula Sime
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

10228

Lab Number:
Sample ID: MWOF

05-A83966

Sample Type: Water

FETALUMA, CA 949354 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 8/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 10:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40
Report Dil Analysis Apalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
**Banzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:50 J, Freeman B021B 3539
*«Ethylbenzens ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/0% 15:50 J. Freeman BD21B 3539
**Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 15:50 J. Freeman 8021B 3539
*eXylenes (Total) WD ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 15:50 J. Freeman B02Z1B 3539
**TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1.0 6/13/05 15:50 J. Freeman 8015B 3539
+VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1,0 6/13/05 15:54 C.Johnson #8260B 4084
#*tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:54 C.Johnson 8260B 4084
w*Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/1 10.0 1.0 6/13/05 15:54 C.Johnson 8260B 4084
*#1, 2~Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:5& C.Johnson 8260B 4084
#x] 2.Dichlorcethane WD ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:54 C.Johnson B260B 4084
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 8.70 ag/l 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:54 C.Johnson 8260B 40B4
++*Echancl ND ug/L 1400, 1.0 6/13/05 15:54 C.Johnson 82690B 4084
*+Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 15:54 C.Johnson 8260/SA05-77 40894
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT lo1. €3. - 124,
VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 79. 70. - 130.
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 104. 78. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB BY. 8. - 126.
VOA Surr, DBFM 95, 75, - 122,



Test/America

ANALYTHCAL TESTING CCGRFORATION

2960 Foster CrEGHTON DRivie © NasuviuLe, TenNesser 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A83966
Sample ID: MWSF

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Amalyte




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228

Paula Sime

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

2060 Foster Crecwron Daive » Nasnvinikl, TENNESSEE 37204
400-763-0080 « 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number:

Sample ID: MWSG
Sample Type: Water

05-A83967

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 8/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 10:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
*+*Benzene ND ug/1 0.5¢0 1.0 6/13/05 16:18 J. Freeman 8021B 3539
k+Bthylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 16:18 J. Freeman 3021B 3539
k*Poluens ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 16:18 J. Freeman 8021B 3539
**¥ylenes (Total) i1l uy/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 16:18 J. Freeman 3021B 3539
*+TPH (Gascline Range) 333. ug/1 50.0 1.0 6/13/05 16:18 J. Freeman 8015B 3539
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
*tEthyl-t-butylether ug/1l 0.50 1.0 6/14/05 12:50 C.Jchnson 8260B 6275
**tort-amyl methyl ether ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/14/05 12:50 C.Johnson B260B 6275
w+Tertiary butyl alcochol 180. ug/l 10.0 1.0 6/14/05 12:50 ¢.Johnson B260B 6275
%] 2-Dibromoethane hin) ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/14/05 12:50 C.Johnson 82608 £275
w#] , 2-Dichloroethane KD ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/14/05 12:50 C.Johnson 92608 6275
*¥Methyl-t-butyl ether 404. ug/l 5.00 1¢.0 6/15/05 6:16 C.Johnson 82608 6277
**Ethanol ND ug/u 100. 1.0 6/14/05 12:50 C.Jchnson $260B 6275
#+Dijsoprepyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/14/05 12:50 C.Jchnson B8260/SA05-77 6275
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surx., a,a,a-TFT 101 63, - 134,
VOA Surr i,2-DCA-d4 80. 70. - 130.
VOA Surr Taluene-ds 103 74. - 121.
VOAR BSurr, 4-BFB 91. 78. - 126.
VOA Surr, DBFM 96, 79. - 122.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosnee Cresgnron Drive * Naswviule, TENNESSER 37204
BOO-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A839267
Sample ID: MWOG

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

¥ = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fogrsx CREGHTON Daivie * NasHyiLek, TENNESSER 37204
B0g-763-0080 = 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A83968
Paula Sime Sample ID: MWSH
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETAT.UMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: &/ 8/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 11:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBII: 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40

Report pil Analy=sis Analysias

Analyte Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

*+Benzene ND ug/1 ¢.50 1.0 6/13/05 16:47 J. Freeman 8021B 3539
t+Ethylbenzene HD ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 1§:47 J. Freeman 8021B 3639
**Toluene ND ug/1 Q.5 1.0 6/13/05 16:47 J. Freeman 8021B 3539
**Xylenes (Total) HD ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 16:47 J. Freeman 8021B 3539
++TPH (Gasoline Range) 52.5 ug/1 50.0 1.0 6/13/05% 16:47 J. Freeman 80l5B 3539

*VOLATILE ORGANICS+
**Ethyl-t-butylether D ug/1l 0.50 1.0 £/12/05 9:50 I. Rhmed §260B 2939
witert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L D.50 1.0 6/12/05 9:50 I. Ahmed 8260B 2939
**Tertiary butyl alcechol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 6/12/05 9:50 I. Ahmed 8260B 2939
*¥1,2~-Dibromcethane WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/12/05 9:50 I. Ahmed  B260B 2939
%] 2-Dichlorcethane WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/12/05 3:50 I. Ahmed 8260B 2933
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 658.8 ug/1 0.50 1.¢ 6/12/05 9:50 I. Ahmed B260B 2939
**Ethancl ND ug/L 100. 1.0 6/12/05 9:50 I. Ahmed BR250B 293¢
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/12/05 9150 I. Rhmed 8260/SA05-77 2939

Surregate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. 6€3. - 134.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 93, 70. -~ 130,

VOA Surr Toluene-ds 89, 78. - 121.

VOR Surr, 4-BFB 92, 78. - 124.

VOA Surr, DBFM 99, 79. - 122,




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2080 Fostee Crewcoros Drive + NasHvile, Tenssssek 17204
BO0-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A83968
Sample ID: MW9H

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Bnalyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

R




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ERI - NORTHERN CA
Paula Sime

2960 Fosrer CreiGHTON Drive » Nastviuek, TENNSSEE 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCRT

10228

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number:

Sample ID: MWSI
Sample Type: Water

05-A83%69

PETALUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 8/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
hnalyte Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method& Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERSW
*+Bonzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05% 17:15 J. Freeman B021B 3539
*+Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 17:15 J. Freeman 8021E 3539
*+Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 17:15 J. Freeman BO0Z1B 3539
**Xylenes (Total) ¢.8 ug/1 D.&% 1.0 5/13/05 17:15 J. Freeman 8021B 3539
**TPH {Gascline Range) 1230 ug/l 50.0 .Q 6/13/05 17:15 J. Freeman 80L1S5B 3539
*VOLATILE CRGARNICS*
»*Bthyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/12/05 10:15 I. Ahmed 8260B 2939
*ktert-amyl methyl ether ND uy/L Q.50 1.0 6/12/05 10:15 I. Ahmed  8260B 2939
**Tartiary butyl alcohol 47000 ug/l 1000 100. 6/13/05 19:139 I. Ahmed 8260B 6437
*#] 2-Dibromoethane WD ug/1l 0.50 1.0 6/12/05 10:15 I. Ahmed B8260B 2339
*+], 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 6/12/65 10:15 I. Ahmed 8260B 2939
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 321. ug/t 2.50 5.0 6§/13/05 18:55 I, Ahmed B260B 4035
#*+Ethanol WD ug/L 100. 1.0 §/12/05 10:15 I. Abmed B260B 2939
+*Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/12/05 10:15 I, Ahmed  8260/SR0D5-77 2939
Surrcgate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 63. - 1l34.
VQA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 96, 7¢. - 130.
VOAR Surr Toluene-d48 a1 78. = 121l.
VOAR Surr, 4-~BFB 92 78. - 126,
VOA Surr, DBFM 100. 79. - 122,



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATHON

2080 Fostee GREIGHTOR Dirvk + Nashviak, Tewnssser 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A83969
Sample ID: MW9I

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outaide Laboratory hiatorical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC ES87358 Certified Analyte




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighron Diive * NagHviLLe, TENYESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 515-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
age: 1

aboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/05

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: 1If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical bateh for
MsS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units orig. val. NS Val Spike Conc  Recovery  Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

*+J3T ANALYSIGH+

Benzene mg /1 < 0.40050 0.0303 0.0500 61 50, - 160. 2410Q D5-R§3844
Benzene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.0748 0.0500 150 80. - 1s60. 3533 05-A83967
Toluane mg/l < ©.0005 0.0300 0.0500 &0 E1. - 157. 2410 05-R63844
Toluene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0690 ¢.0500 138 B1. - 187. 3533 05-R183967
Ethylbenzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0296 @.0500 59 47, -~ 15%. 2410 05-A83844
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.,0005 0.67952 0.0500 150 47, - 159, 3539 05-RA83967
Xylenes (Total) mg/l < 0.0005 0.0862 ¢.100 E6 §1. - 152. 2410 0E-AB3IB44
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 < 0.0005 0.138 0.100 138 51. ~ 152. 3539 05-A83967
TPH (Gasoline Range) ma/l < 0.0500 0.418 1.00 424 43, - 150, 2410 D5-A83844
TPH {(Gasoline Range) mg/l 0.3233 1,14 L.00 81 43. - 150. 3539 05-~-AB3967
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 103 3 - 134 2419
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 39 63 - 134 3539
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 34 70 - 130 2939
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-A4 % Rec 78 70 - 1340 4084
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 78 70 - 134 4273
VOAR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 79 70 - 13¢ 6277
VOA Surr Toluene-dBs % Rec 91 74 - 121 2339
VOA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec 100 78 - 121 4084
VOA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec 100 T4 - 121 4273
VOA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec 101 78 - 121 6277
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Red 91 78 - 126 2939
VOA Surr, 4-~BFB % Rec a1 78 - 126 4084
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 91 78 - 126 4273
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 839 78 - 126 6277
VOA Surr, DBFM ¥ Rec 102 78 - 122 2939
VOA Surr, DBFM ¥ Rec 96 79 - 122 4084
VQA Surr, DBFM ¥ Rec 96 79 - 122 4273
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 96 79 - 122 6277

GlE NS MM NG OB AW GON GBS NR SN0 GEG BN @I Bem. . P



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fostez Ceewcwron Dave » NagHviek, Tenvsgsee 37204
800-765-0080 = G15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
‘roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2
aboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/05

' Matrix Spike Duplicate
l Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch
. *+*UUST PARAMETERS* %
Benzene ma/l 0.0303 D.052¢ 52.73# 30. 2410
Benzene mg/1l 0.0748 0.0728 2.71 30. 3539
Toluene mey /1 .0300 0.0481 46,354 37. 2410
l Toluene mg/1l 0.0690 0.0678 1.75 37. 353%
Ethylbenzene mg/1l ¢.0296 0.0452 41.71% 38. 2410
Ethylbenzene my /1 0.0752 0.0741 1.47 38. 3539
' Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.0562 0.0871 43.13# 33. 2410
Xylenes (Total) mg /L 0.138 Q0.136 1.46 33. 3539
TPH (Gasoline Range) wg /1 0,418 0.6986 49.91¢ 27. 2410
l TPH {Bascline Range) mg/l 1.14 1.10 3.57 27. 153%
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104. 2410
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 100. 35339
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 ¥ Rec 93, 2939
' VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 ¥ Rec 78B. 4084
VOA Burr 1,2-DCA-d2 ¥ Rec 8. 4273
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 78. 6277
l VOA Surr Toluene-da ¥ Rec 21, 2939
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 101. 40B4
VOA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec 101. 4273
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 100, 6277
l VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 91. 2933
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec o1, 4084
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 91, 4273
' VOR Surr, 4-BFR ¥ Rec BY. 6277
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 100. 2932
VOA Surr, DBRFM % Rec 97. 4484
' VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 7. 4273
VOA Surr, DBEFM % Rec 94 . 6277




I Test/America

28960 Fostur Cruciron Diive » Nasnviek, Tenvessek 37204
BOG-T65-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

' ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
‘roj ect Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3
aboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/05

l Laboratory Control Data

l Analyte units Fnown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range ©.C. Batch

l +*JST PARAMETERS* ¥
Benzene my/1 0.100 0.0995 100 72 - 118 2410
Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.117 117 72 - 118 35359
Toluene mg/1 ¢.100 0.0982 38 72 - 119 2410

' Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.108 1438 72 - 119 3539
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.140 0.0875 58 71 - 119 2410
Ethylbhenzene mg/1l 0.1¢4 Q.118 118 7% - 1139 339

' Xylenes {Total) mg/l 0,200 0.184 92 70 - 117 2410
Xylenes (Total) mg/ 1 0.200 0.217 108 70 - 117 3539
TPH (Gasecline Range) mg/1 1.00 0.943 94 64 - 130 2410

l TPH (Gascline Range) mg/1 1.00 0.853 B5 64 - 130 3539
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104 63 - 134 2410
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98 63 - 134 3539

*+YOh PARAMETERS®*

l Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 ¢.0500 0.059% 120 67 - 140 2939
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 0.0504 161 67 - 140 4084
Ethyl-t-butylether mg /L 0.050Q &.0455 91 67 - 140 6275

. tert-amyl methyl ether ng/L 0.0500 ¢.0598 120 68 - 134 2933
tert-amyl methyl ether ng/L 0.0500 0.0585 117 68 - 134 4084
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.4520 104 63 - 134 6275
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/l 0.500 0.452 a0 28 - 182 2939

l Tertiary butyl alecohol mg/1 0.500 0.696 139 28 - 182 4084
Tertiary butyl alcchol mg/1 ¢.500 0.609 122 28 - 182 4273
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 0.541 108 28 - 182 6437

l Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0,500 0.493 99 28 - 182 6275
1, 2-Dibromoethane ng /L 0.0500 0.0848 170 # 72 - 135 2333
1,2-Dibromoethane my/ 1 0,.0500 0.0541 108 74 - 135 4084

l 1, 2-Dibremoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0537 107 72 - 135 6275
1, 2-Dichloroethane mg/1 0.,0500 0.0853 111 73 - 130 2939
1, 2-Dichloroethane mg/l 0.0500 0.03&3 T4 73 - 130 4084
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1 4. 0500 0.0390¢ 78 73 - 130 6275

' Methyl-t-butyl ether me/1 0.0500 0.05865 113 €9 - 136 2939
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg,/1 0.05040 ¢.0512 102 6% - 136 4035
Methyl-t-butyl ether ng/1l 0.0500 0.0518 104 69 - 136 4084

' Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0522 104 69 - 136 4273




Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creigaros Diuve » Nasuvierk, Tennesske 37204
BOO-763-0080 = 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

roject Number: 229313X
!roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-~0238
age: 4

i.aboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/05

I Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

l Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0486 97 69 - 136 6277
Bthanol mg/L 5.00 3.05 61 48 - 164 2939
Ethanol mg/L 5.00 £.13 103 48 - 164 4084

' Ethanol mg/L 5.00 3.31 6€ 48 -~ 164 6275
Diisopropyl ether mg/ 1 0.0500 0.0579 116 65 - 140 2939
Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0416 B3 65 - 140 4084
Dilsopropyl ether mg/1 0.050¢ 0.0404 81 65 - 140 6275

I VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 20 7a - 130 2939
VoA Surr 1,2-DCh-dA4 % Rec 75 ¢ - 130 4084
VOL Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 % RecC 77 ¢ - 130 4273

I VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 20 70 - 130 6437
VO Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 79 70 - 130 6277
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 91 78 - 121 233%
VOA Surr Toluene-d8§ % Rec 103 78 - 121 4084

l VOA Surr Toluene-dsg % Rec 103 78 - 121 4273
VoA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec 30 7B - 121 6437
VOR Surr Teluene-ds % Rec 102 78 - 121 6277

l VOA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec 94 78 - 126 29339
VOA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec 94 78 - 126 4484
VOA Burr, 4-EFB % Rec 8% 78 - 126 4273

l VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 03 75 - 126 6437
VOA Surr, 4-EFE ¥ Rec 91 78 - 126 6277
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec¢ 99 793 - 122 2939
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 93 73 - 122 4084

l VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 96 79 - 122 4273
VoA Surxr, DRFM ¥ Rec 101 7% - 122 6437

l VOA Surr, DBEFM % Rec 95 7% - 122 6277

Duplicates
l Analyte Orig. Val. Duplicate Limit Q.C¢, Batch Sample Dup'd




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
‘roj ect Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 5
aboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/05

I Blank Data

l BAnalyte Blank Value  Units

' *«JST PARLMETERS**

Benzene < 0.0006¢ mg/l
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/i

' Toluene < ¢.0005 mg/l
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l

' Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0065 mg/l
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 ng/l

' TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l
BTEX/GRO Sury., a,a,a-TFT 92. % Recovery
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101, % Recovery

**V0A PARBMETERSY*

I Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l
Ethyl-t-butylether < D.00027 mg/l

I tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mng/L
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.0003¢ mg/L
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L
Terciary butyl alcohol < (.00428 mg/l

l Tertiary butyl alecohol < 0.00428 mg/l
Tertiary butyl alcchol < 0.00428 mg/fl
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00428 my/l

' Tertiary butyl alcchol < D.00428 mg/l
1, 2-Dibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/l
1, 2-DPibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/l

I 1, 2-Dibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/l
1,2=-Dichloroethane < 0.0003% mg/l
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0003% mg/l
1,2-Dichlorcethane < 0.0003% mg/l

l Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/1
Methyl-t-butyl ether < D.0DOZ3 mg/fl

l Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l

Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed

2410
3539
2410
1533
241¢
3539
2410
3539
2410
3539
2410
3539

2939
4084
6275
2939
4084
£275
2933
4084
4273
6437
5275
2339
4084
€275
2933
4084
6275
2939
4035
40B4
4273

2960 Fostek GreicHTon Diive « NasuvibLk, TewNssske 37204
B00-765-0080 « 815-726-3404 Fax

8/13/08
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/13/05
§/13/08
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/13/08
6/13/05

6€/12/05
6/13/05
§/14/05
6/12/05
6/13/0%
6/14/05
6/12/05
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/14/05
6/12/05
6/13/05
6/14/05
6/12/05
6/13/05
6/14/05
&€/12/05
6/13/05
§/13/05
6/13/05

Time Analyzed

13:54
14:24
13:54
14:24
13:54
14:24
13:54
14:24
13:54
14:24
13:54
14:24

8:31
73141
12:21
§:31
7:41
12:21
8:31
T:41
19:55
11:54
12:21
8:31
7:41
12:21
8:31
T:41
12:21
8:31
11:54
T:41
15:85



PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 6
aboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/05
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Unite
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l
Ethanol < 0.0307 mg/L
Ethanol < 0.0307 mg/L
Ethanol < 0.0307 mg/L
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00018 mg/l
Diigsopropyl ether < 0.00018 mg/l
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00018 mg/l
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 94, % Rec
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 Té. ¥ Rec
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 78. ¥ Rec
Wob Surx 1,2-DCA-dd 0. % Rec
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 BO. % Rec
VOR Surr Toluene-ds B2, % Rec
VOR Surr Toluene-dg 104. % Rec
VOA Burr Toluene-ds 103, % Rec
VOA Surr Toluene-dBs a9, % Rec
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 104. % Rec
V(ﬁx Surr, 4-BFB 95, % Rec
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 93. ¥ Rec
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 87, ¥ Rec
VOA SurT, 4-BFB 95. % Rec
VOR Surr, 4-BFB B7. % Rec
VCOA Surx, DBFM a7. % Rec
VOA Surr, DBFM 3E. % Rec
VvOA Surr, DBFM 97, % Rec
VOA Surr, DEFM 96, % Rec
VOA Surr, DBFM 96. % Rec

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Tosree Crbicuron Deve + Nasdvibik, Tenuksses 37204

800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

6277

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed {QC limits.

End of Report for Project 419202

6/15/05
6/12/05
6/13/05
8/14/05
6/12/05
6/13/05
€/14/05
&/12/05
6/13/05
§/13/05
6/13/05
6/15/05
6/12/05
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/15/05
6€/12/05
6/13/05
6/13/05
6/13/05%
6/15/05
6/12/05
§/13/05
§/13/05
&6/13/05
6/15/05



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION |
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#
419202

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__6/10/05 _Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

Log-in Pe ignature
1. Temperature of Cooler when tringed: __-<2 Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside 0f C00IEI?.....eusiiisicnesssncsnescrsessscresnrsasaesesesneses @;..NO....NA
a. If yes, how many and where: ) Frnt

3. Were custody 5eals 0n COBEAIMEIST e mimuiiiiscsssssmenissosnanrnmreresssssssnnnarrsersmssmsersssensines @..YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......ccoorvusieriserseremanscnterisacsssnsnss @....NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.................... ressresasencanan e NOLLNA
6. 'Were custody papers properly filled ont (Ink, signed, e1€)?....cccoiccnmmrassrrannmrsssnnianesas e NOLLLNA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?................. D :....NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Fozm Insert
Ziplock bagpies Paper Other None

9, Cooling process: fce-pack Ece (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroXem)?......ccccsues i enisssnmrssssnsssrens Yl‘E/...NO...NA
11. ‘Were afl container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., e€)?...ccceiiiicriiesiisaraniens ES...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody Papers?....oersmmsremmsssseriermrasanesnes YE/...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.......ccicivccniecairnna. @NONA
14. 8. Were VOA vials recelved?......cceerernrnes eeeuvrestrenstnms s ens s aes e ne e s ennnen @...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vigl?......ccumcmmmeencennes @..YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each contalner?......connnircininannersssisssennnennn {YES...NO...NA

16, Were correct preservatives BSBA 7. e iisianeteninionemiressnmnmostainicetneemesnsnisanns s «NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?..........ccceeeerememriicniisirrrreenissensssenassenness NO...YES.
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
2009

@ UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

N N e qﬂge’.— of?

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Test/America

IKCOAPORATED

Address: 601 N. McDowell Bivd

'(515} 726-0177 4 City/State/ZIp: Petaluma, Califoria 94954
Nashville Diviston 1 9202 Project Manager Paula Sime
2960 Foster Creightt slephone Numbar: (707) 766-2000

Nashville, TN 37204

ERI Job Number: 229313X
Sampler Name: (Pint} LAYl

iels

ExconMobil

Sampler Signature!

ExxonMoblt Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek

Talephone Number 510-547-8198

Account ¥ 10228

PO #: 4505891267

Facility ID # 70238

Global {D# T0800101343

Site Address 2200 East 12th Street

Clty, State Zip Qaldand, California

[Jab Courler [ JHand Detiver  [“]Commercial Bxpress [ Other:
TAT PROVIDE: |Speciat nstructions: Matrix ze For:
(124 hour (172 hour EDF Report  [Hold analyses for sample "QCBB", g Q @
Clasbour  L1s6 hour 7 CA oxys = ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2DCA, DIPE, 2| 8 |5 § - g g 2
(18 day and MTBE. . § i § ; % g :,; %
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB _PRESERV NUMBER % g § E é E E § § g ﬁ
QacBs tlejos | O Hol | 2voas | x v lo]Lip <394
MWoA | 1025 Hot | 8voas | x x |xlx] [x] x| |lxa
MwoB 74 Hol | 6voas | x x | x| x X x| | |%3
MWOC 1255 HCl | 6voAs | X X | x]x X x| ! 1%y
MWD \K0 Hol | evoas | x x | x1x X x| | |9%s
NWOF \050 HOl | 6VOAs | x x | x| x X x| | |94
MWG 1015 Ho | evoas | x x [ x]x X x| 11989
MWEH _ W% Ho | evoas | x x | x|x X X v
NW) G/%os lQS Hol | evoas | x x | x!x X x | R20s9
{Relinquished b Date Time Recelved by: Time Laboratory Comments:
= S s
g flores Sample Contaners Intact? 15
[Retinquished by: Date Time Received WTuMMa:% Time X0 VIOAs Free of Headspace? Yes
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

2060 Foster OreiGHTON DRIVE * NasSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax E@EE WE

APR 21 2008
4/13/05 _ _ BY:

LI T P,
---.-..-._._-_-_w

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
JIM CHAPPELL

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This repert includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Number: 412307.

An executed copy of the chain of custedy, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Aoy QC recoveries outside laboratory

contrel limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality contreol statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any guestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accreditation,

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
W-INF 05-A50797 4/ 8/08
W-INT 1 05-A50798 4/ 8/05
W-INT 2 _ 05-A50729 4/ 8/05
W-EFF 05-A50800 4/ 8/05

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



1 Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

NI
Report Approved By: Q/Q»l!;ihj L}J;{Qioa Report Date: 4/13/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Directo Gail A, Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Sexvices
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag

Sandra McMillin, Technical Sexrviceg

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s} or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material te the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prcohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at €15-726-0177.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
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2060 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCRT

Sample report ccmtinued . . .

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Anatytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporatian

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 ' Lab Number: 05-A50797
JIM CHAPPELL Sample ID: W-INF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
I PETAT.UMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 4/ 8/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 11:30
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Recelved: 4/12/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 8:30
Page : 1
l Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysls Analysis
l Analyte ) Result Units Limit Factor bate Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGBRNIC PARAMETERSY
' **Benzene ND ug/1 2.50 1.0 4/12/086 20:29 Chakrabort 80218 7064
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.8 1.0 4/12/05 20:29 Chakrabort 8021B 7064
++*Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 20:29 Chakrabort 8021B 7064
t*Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 20:29  Chakrabort 8021B 7064
+tMethyl-t-butylether 120. ug/l 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 20:29 Chakrabort BOZ1B T064
*+TPH (Gasoline Range) il6. ug/1 50.0 1.¢ 4/12/05 20:28 Chakrabort BOLEB 7064
l «+TPH (Diesel Range) 163. ug/1 50, 1.0 4/12/05 23:1¢ B. Yanna 8015B/3510 7913
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
I Ssample EBExtraction Data
Wt/vol
l Barameter BExtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
l EPE 3000 ml 1.00 ml 4/12/05 J. Davis 3510
l Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPE Bi Surr., o-Terphenyl 85. ' 52. ~ 132,
l BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 96, ' 63. - 134,




iTest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIvE * NAsHviLLE, TENNESSRE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Labkoratory Number: 05-A50797
Sample ID: W-INF

Project: 2293-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E8735B Certified Analyte

I

+ 3 1o
n

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatian | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
2860 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT
' ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A50798
JIM CHAPPELL Sample ID: W-INT 1
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETATUMA, CA 954954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 4/ 8/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 11:00
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 4/12/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 8:30
Page: 1
l Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dii analyeis Analysis
I Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* )

l +*4Benzene MD ug/l 4.590 1.0 4/12/05 21:00 Chakrabort 80z1B TO64
«+rEthylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 21:00 Chakrabort BO21B T4
*+Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 21500 Chakrabort E021B 7064
*+Xylenes (Total) WD ug/1 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 21:00 Chakrabort 8021B 7064
*+Mebthyl-t-butylether KD ug/l 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 21:00 Chakrahort 8021B 7064
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 142. ug/1l 50.0 1.0 4/12/05 21:00 Chakrabort 8015E 7064

l #*TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 5Q. 1.0 4/12/05 23:26 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 7913
#ilica Bel Cleanup perforrr_\ed for TPH-DRO analveis.

I Sample Extraction Data

wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
l EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 4/12/08 J. Davis 3510
l Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TFH Ri Surr., o-Terphenyl 80. 52. - 132.
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ] 95. 63. - 134.
l Sample report continued . .
www.testamericatnc.com

l TestAmerica Analyiical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 ¢« 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A50798
Sample ID: W-INT 1

Project: 2293-11X%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Net detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the methed blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

* 3+ g
I

End of sample Report.

www. testamericaine.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHyILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-7T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emissien Carparation

| ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A5079%9
JIM CHAFPPELL : Sample ID: W-INT 2
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETATUMA, CA 94554 S8ite ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 4/ 8/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 10:30
I Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 4/12/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 8:30
Page: 1
I Purchase Order: 4505891267
Repart Dil Analysis Analysis
I Analyte ’ Result Units Limit Factor Date Time hnalyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

l t+Benzene ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 4/12/05 21:32  Chakrabort B021B 7064
+Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 4/12/08 21:32  chakrabort BOZ1B 7064
**Toluene HND ug/1 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 21:32 .C'hakrabort 8021B T064

I s*Yylenes (Total) el ug/1 0.8 1.0 4/12/05 21:32 Chakrabort 8021 7064
**Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 4/12/086 21:32 Chakrabort 8021B 7064
++#TPH (Gasoline Range) WD ug/1 50.0 1.0 4/12/05 21:32 Chakrabort 8015B 7064

l +*TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50, 1.0 4/12f/05 23:42 B. Yanna  8015B/3510 7913
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

I Sample Extraction Data

wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
I EPH . 1000 ml 1.00 ml 4/12/05 J. Davis 3510
I Surrogate . %¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl o1, 52, - 132,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 1 63. - 134.



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A50799
Sample ID: W-INT 2

Project: 2293-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
WD = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerico Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeEr CREEGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample ropert continued . .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carparation | TestAmarica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation

I ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A50800
JIM CHAPPELL Sample ID: W-EFF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 4/ 8/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 10:00
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL, 7-0238 Date Received: 4/12/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 8:30
Page : 1
l Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

l * s Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 4/12/05 22:04 Chakrabort 80Z1P 7064
**Ethyibenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 22:04 Chakrabort 8021B 7064
**+Toluens ™D ug/1 0.5 1.0 4/12/08 22:04 Chakrabort 8021B 7064
*+rXylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 22:04 Chakrabort 8021B 7064
*+Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 4/12/05 22;04 Chakrabort 8021B 7064
*+TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/1 50,90 1.0 4/12/08 22:04 Chakrabort 8015E 7064

. *++TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/l 50. 1.0 4/12/05 23:58 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 7913
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

I Sample Extracticn Data’

Wt /vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time  Analyst Method
I EPH 100G ml 1,00 ml 4/12/08 ' J. Davis 3510
I Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Ei Surr., o-Terphenyl a7, 82, - 132.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 9E. 63. - 134,




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A50800
Sample ID: W-EFF '
Project: 2293-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

* M i O t®
n

. End of Sample Report.

www.lestomericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLe, TENNESSER 37204
B00-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2253-11X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1
..aboratory Receipt Date: 4/12/05

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient wvoclume was received for-the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units orig. val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery  Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

*FUBT ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/ 1 ‘ < 0.00050 0.0575 0.0500 115 50, - 160, 7064 05-A50727
Teluene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0537 0.8500 107 51. - 187. 1064 05-A50797%
Ethylbenzene mg /1 < 0.000&5 D.0576 0.0504G 115 47, - 153, 7064 05-A50737
Xylenes (Total) mg/1l < 0.0005 0.164 0.150 109 51. - 152. 7064 U5-A5Q0797
Methyl-t-butylether mg /1 0.120 Q.172 0.0500 104 36. - 159. 7064 05-A507357
TPH (Basouline Range) mg/1 0.116 0.524 1.00 Bl 43, - 150. 7064 05-A50727
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l < 0.050 2.7 i.00 78 35, - 124. 7913 blank
BTEX/GRC Surr., a.,a,a-TFT % Recovery sa 63 - 134 7064

Matrix Spike Duplicate .

hnalyte units Grig. val. Dpuplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch

* ST PARAMETERS®*

Benzene wyg /1 0.0575 0.0575 0.00 3p. 7064
Toluene wg/1 0.0537 0.0537 0.00 37. 7064
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.057& 0.0576 0.00 38. 7064
Xylenes (Total) mg/1l 0.164 0.164 0.00 33. 7064
Methyl-t-botylether ng/l 0.172 0.171 0.58 34, 7064
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 0.924 0.B6L 7.086 27. 7064
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/ L 0.777 0.776 0.13 36, 7913
BTEX/GRO Surr., =&,a,a-TFT % Recovery 7. T064

Project QC continued .

wwy.testamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

) 2060 FosTEr CREIGKTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2
laboratory Receipt Date: 4/12/05

l Laboratery Control Data
' Analyte units Enown vVal., Analyzed val ¥ Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch
l **[JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.0258 56 72 - 118 7064
Toluene mg/l 0.100 Q.08693 8g 72 - 119 7064
I Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 G.0952 95 71 - 119 7064
Xylenes (Total) mg/ 1 0.300 0.270 20 70 - 117 7064
Methyl-t-butylether ng/l 0.1040 0.0898 a0 BE7 - 127 7064
TPFH (Gascline Range) mg/ 1.00 0.861 B6 €4 - 130 7064
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98 63 - 134 7064
**JST PARDMETERS**
l TPHl (Diesel Range) mg/1 1.060 0.823 82 41 - 120 75913
Duplicates
l Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate ’ RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup’d
. Blank Data
I Analyte Blank value Units 0.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
‘#*UST PARAMETERS*+
Benzene < 0,00050 mg/l 7064 4/1z2/085 19:57
I Project QC continued
www.testamericainc.com
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

. 2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3

aboratory Receipt Date: 4/12/05

Blank Dafa
Analyte Blank value Units ©.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 7064 4/12/05 1%:57
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 7064 4/12/05 1957
Xylenes (Total) < D.0OD5 mg/l 7064 4/12/05 19:57
Methyl -t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 7064 4/12/05 12:57
TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mwg/l TDEL 4/12/05 19:57
TPH (Diesel Range) = Q.050 mg/1 7913 4/13/05 B:41
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 96 . % Recavery 7064 4/12/05 19:57

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 412307

www. testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




COOLER RECEIPT FORM

e
Nashville Division

Client Name : 16@_? , fﬂ C

Cooler Received/Opened On:_4/12/05 Accessioned?: Shawn Grace

‘/-"'"
Log-in Personnel Signature 4

Temperature of Cooler when triaged: E [ % Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on oUtside of COOIEIT......uerveerecersrecorsesecssmsconnns YES.. .NA

a. If yes, how many, and where:

3. Were custody seals on containers?......c.ociiieeniiiiinminnisnincmiiinssme @ES...NA

-
h

4.  Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......ccovvvencernnisacnnnnen YES....INO.LNA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?...... D PP »oNQLLWNA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?......ccoirencnnnnnes @ ..NO...NA

7. Did you sign the castody papers in the

riate place?...........c..oceuiie @ NO...NA

ewrdp Peanuts Vermiculite ©Other None

8. What kind of packing material used?

w

Cooling process: ce Ice-pac Ice (direct contact)  Dry ice

10. Did all containers arrive in geod condition { unbroken)?.......cccciiviiviaranin

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?...ccoeieeunnics

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........ oo ienen @.NO...NA

13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........ @.NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?...c..iviniiiriinicnsniiciimeniisstinississnsees @a...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......... .. YES...NA
15. 'Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..........coivuies NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?......... PN S5,/<NO...NA

H not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chiorine present?.......ccoiiviiiiiiniiicnriinsinn wiesraeencasennie NO...YES.@

18. Indicate the Airbitl Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

fctlf A

F UPS Velocity DHL  Route Off-street Mise.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below: / [ ~ ‘{‘d e fﬁ e LJ w—jﬂﬂp |
- \
broen m fﬁtr}?mt’. ny

Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 Revised 12/9/04
End of Form
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Tesmmen a

INCCAPOAATED

Sampler Name: (Print)

Consultant Name; Envircnmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address: 6510 North McDowell

City/State/Zip: Petaluma, CA 94954

{615) 726-0177

Nashville Division Project Manager Jim Chappell
2960 Foster Greighton ' Telephone Number: 1707-766-2000
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 2293 11X

5 i &= I] le:l!ﬂ.'!él‘t! S }

ExxconMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek

Telephone Number 510-547-8196

Account #:

PO #: 4505891267

Facllity ID # 7-0238

Global ID#

‘Site' Address 2200 East 12th

City, .State Zip Oakland, Califomia

E@!&M | Sampler Sinature%a_‘t&_,—m P arg—
TAT PROVIDE: Speclal Instructions: Matrix Analyze Far:
24 hour 172 hour EDF Report {* Diesel analysis to be run with Silica Gel Cleanup. .
(] 48 hour 196 hour EAX Results ' o g s |2
2lelg|a
D 8 day @0 oY =+
sl= 8| E|El2|E
Sample ID / Description 1 __DATE " TIME comp | cras {Preserv| numBer | S {2 | SlE m | =
W-INF ‘f/ § fa‘; (f} ¢ X | HCWICE | Svoaf2L | X X[ XIXtX 2791
L L - ' o | .
WANT 1 | { _X_ | HoWCE | Svoartl | X x| x| x| x 9k
WHINT 2 t i’ x| Hewmce | svoardL | X x| x{x|x 1t
wpep WS LR W tp®’ X__| HCWCE | Svoar2t | X x | x | x | x JRslar))
Relinquished by’ o } " pate o b f , Time Received by: Time )
inquished by ,’t { tl [ 0 (’ q/aj’/ ‘ y Laboratory Comments:
) 4/ Temperahire Upon Receaipt:
!”1/6,7 Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Date - Time Received by TestAmericy! “——~—_ ) Jime W? VOAs Free of Headspace?




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRIVE » NaseviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

EBCELIVLE
JUN 0 1 2005

5/23/05

|

BY: rocemmerensnmannann

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

gamples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Numbex: 418300.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for sach sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’'s accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
W-INF - 05-R69913 5/13/05
W-INT 1 05-A69914 5/13/05

W-INT 2 05-A692915 5/13/05

www.tastamericainc.com

TestAmsrica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation



I Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosver CREIGKTON DRIVE * NAsHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Tdentification ‘ Lab Number Collecticon Date

These results relate only to the items tested,
This report shall ncot be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: Report Date: 5/23/05

Johnny A. Mitcheil, Laboratory Direct Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norten, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 0116BCA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

.and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,

or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
héreby notified that any dissemination, diséribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TestAmerica Air Emissian Corporation



I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster GreiGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0280 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN C& 10228 Lab Number: 05-A69913
Jim Chappell Sample ID: W-INF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94854 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected:. 5/13/05
Project: 2293-11X _ Time Collected: 13:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 5/17/05
Sampler: COREY WETAND Time Received: 7:45
Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Reporg Dil Analysis ZAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
+¥Henzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.8 B/22/05 2z22:23 F.Gundi 8021B 4676
+*Echylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/22/05 22:23 ¥, Gundi BDZ1R 4676
*+Toluens ND ug/L D.5 1.0 5/z2/05 22:23 F.Gundi E0Z1B 4676
**xYlenes {Total) ND ug,/1 D.5 1.0 5/22/05 22:23 F.Gundi B0O21B 4676
+*+*Methyl-t-butylether 85.8 ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/22/08 22:223 F.Gundi BO21B 4676
«+TPH (Gascline Range) 214. ug/l 50.0 1.0 5/22/05 22:23 F.Gundi 8015B 46786
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Burr., a,a,a-TFT 89, 63, - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limitas.
* = NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte :

1 H O W
It

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericaine.com

TesiAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosver CrEigHTON DRIVE * NasuviLie, TENNgSSEE 37204
B0Q-765-0880 » §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A69914

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside lLaboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Jim Chappell Sample ID: W-INT 1
601 NCRTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 5/13/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 13:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 5/17/05
Sampler: COREY WEIAND Time Received: 7:45
: Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysie Analysis
Analyte Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
tORGANIC PARAMETERS*®
+¥Benzene : ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 §/22/05 22:54 F.Gundi BOZ1E 4676
+*Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 3.0 5/22/05 22:54 F.Gundi B021E 4676
*+Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/22/05 22:54 F.Gundi 80218 4678
+*¥ylenes (TFotal) : ND ug/l . 0.5 1.0 5/22/05 22:54 F.Gundi 8021E 4676
*tMethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/22/05 22:54 F.Gundi 80218 4676
*+*TPH (Gasoline Range) 187. ug/1 50.0 1.0 5/22/05 22:54 F.Qundi 801SE 4676
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range -
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 96. 63. - 134.




I Test/America

Hin

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTErR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A69915
Jim Chappell Sample ID: W-INT 2
601 NORTH MCDCOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATLUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 5/13/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 13:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 5/17/05
Sampler: COREY WEIAND Time Received: 7:45
Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facter Date Time Analyst Methaod Batch
*ORGANIC FARAMETERS*
*+Benzene D ug/1 G.5¢ 1.0 5/22/05 23:24 P.Gundi BOZ1R 4676
*+Ethylbenzene ND ug/1l 6.5 1.0 5722706  23:24 F.Gundi B021B 4€76
**Toluene ND ug/1 6.5 1.0 5/22/05 23:24 F.Gundi 80Z1E 4676
**YXylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/22/05 23:24 F.Gundi  8021B 4878
*+Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/22/05 23:24 F,Gundi 8021E 4676
**TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 5/22/05 23:24 F.CGundi 801ER 4676
Surrogate % Recovery Targ.et Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 96. 3. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method bhlank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
= NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

* W QW
]

*

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Carparation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
age: 1

aboratory Receipt Date: 5/17/05

Matrix Spike Recovery
Hote: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytbical batch for
M8/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units Orig. val, MS val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range ¢Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/1 0.0681 0.124 0.0500 11z 50. - 160. 4676 05-A70730
Toluene . mg /1 0.007%9 0.0658 0.0500 118 51. ~ 157. 4676 05-A70730
Ethyibenzene mg/l 0.02382 0.0957 0.0500 115 47. - 15%. 4€7€ 05-A70730
Xylenes {(Total) me /1 0,0159 0.121 0.10608 105 51. - 152, 4676 05-A70730
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0079 b.D0610 0.0500 106 i6. - ltg. 4676 Q5-A70730
TEH (Gagoline Range) ma/1 7.430 1.11 1.00 68 43. - 150. 4676 06-A70730
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 1as 63 - 134 4676

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Oorig. Val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch
**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene .mgjl ) 0.124 0.125 °.80 30. 4676
Toluene mg /1 0,0658 0.0665 1.06 37. 4676
Ethylhenzene mg/l ©.09E57 0.G955 0.10 as. 4676
Xylenes (Total!} mg/1 0.121 8.121 0.G0C a3. 4676
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.0610 0.0570 6.78 34, 4876
TEH {(Gascline Range) wg/l i.11 0.9568 13,56 27. 4676
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104, 4676

Project QC continued . . .

www.testamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corperation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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1Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' 2960 FosTER CREIGHTGN DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
age: 2

aboratory Receipt Date: 5/17/05

Lahoratory Control Data
l Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range §.C. Batch
I **+(JST PARAMETERSY *
Benzene mg /L 0.100 0.107 107 72 - 1i8 4676
Toluene mg/1 0.100 Q.106 106 72 - 11% 4676
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 4.107 107 71 - 118 4576
Xylenes (Total) mg/ 1l 0.200 0.200 100 78 - 117 4676
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.D9gE 98 57 - 127 4676
I TPH (Gascline Range) mg;/1 1.00 1.11 111 64 - 120 4676
BTEX/GRO Burr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 103 63 - 134 4676
l Duplicates
l Analyte units Orig. Vval. Duplicate RED Limit ¢.C. Batch  Sample Dup’'d
Blank Data
l Analyte Blank Vvalue Units Q.C. Batch Date Anslyzed Time Analyzed
++PST PARABMETERS*®*
Banzene < 0,00050 mg/l 4676 5/22/05 13:06
l Toluene < 0.0005  mg/1 4676 5/22/05 13:06
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l | 4676 5/22/058 13:06
. Project QC continued .
www.testamericainc.com
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



I'Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

oIy

l 2960 FosTBR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3
l:aboratory Receipt Date: 5/17/05

l Blank Data

Apalyte Blank value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 myg/ 1l 4676 5/22/05 13:06
 Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005° mg/l 4676 5/22/08 13:06
TFH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 wg/l 4676 5/22/085 13:08
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 89, ¥ Recovery 4676 5/22/08 13:06

# = Value oputside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 416300

www.testamericging.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation



TestAmerlca

S |||

Client Name : 6@;

-

ed By:__Shawn Gracey

o
Log-in Pefsonnel Signature

I. Temperature of Cooler when triaged; {Z I l Degrees Celsius

Cooler Received/Opened On:_S5/17/05  Accession f

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?,........uvrevevveeoonnns Pertttrerreeeean @..NO....NA
a. Ifyes, how many, and where:

3. Were custody seals on containers?.....oueeeeevesesnennnn.. esesiiiae e ronsna @l..ﬁs...NA

4,

Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?

Nattresuinnvannas A4rrsanrannnnane

5. Were custody papers inside choler?

....... R R T L T T R T P,

6. Were custody papers properly filled out {ink, signed, etc)?.......c00v.. errireans @ .NO.,.NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?................. ...NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material used? ﬁ/ TAp Peanuts  Vermiculite  Foam Insert
Zj Paper Other  None

9. Cooling process: &l{e—puk ce {(direct contact) Dryice Other None
10. Did all containersfrive in good condition (unbroken)?.........coovivrrrniinnne NO..,
Ii. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?

..................

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?............

-----------------------

13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?

14. a. Were VOA vials received?

--------- R L T P T P .

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?

LTI

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?

........... [IERTT Y

16. Were correct preservatives used?

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. 'Was residual chlorine present?........ Sreravirniranans “rrreracrernnronanras crersrenas NO...YES..
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number {last 4 digits.for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
2]
Fed@ Urs Velocity DHL  Route Off-street Misc.

19, 1f a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS=Broke in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1

End of Form

Revised 4/26/05
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Test/America

INCERPFORAT

(615) 726-0177
Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
Nashvilie, TN 37204

ExgonMobil

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address: 610 North McDowell

City/State/Zip: Petaluma, CA 94954

Project Manager Jim Chappell

Telephone Number: 1707-766-2000

ER1 Job Number: 2293-11X

Sampler Name: (Print) {;wgcf W7/ A
[

Sampler Signature:

ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek

Telephone Number 510-547-8196

Account #:

PO #: 4505891267

Facility ID # 7-0238
Global iD#

Site Address 2200 East 12th
City, State Zip Oakland, California

Relinquished by:

TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: . Matrix Analyze For:
1 24 hour [ 172 hour EDF Report
] 48 hour [J 96 hour FAX Results w |8 o
Slg|8
=] e a
. L2 XYW
gl=z|g|L|UIE
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME comp | crag |Preservi numeer |2 |2 S|E | =
WHNF (4913 St 3/0}" 1J2e HCI Svoa | X X | x| x
pred
W-INT 1 1Y ﬂf]lq« e HCI Svoa | X x| x| x
L)
WAINT 2 W4 ¢ | Tlay | R% HCl | 5vea | X x | x | x
_ —
Relinquished by: g p)/ Date j%‘/ﬂr Time /¢ 20 Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
) Temperature Upon Reoeipt:O' (
‘ )-7/7 / 9}/ mple Containers Intact? y
Date Time Recsived by TestAmerigh: ,Z/Y‘ Time J W\S/ZAS Free of Headspaca? Y
¥ 4 ¢ o .




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Ceeigwron Drive + Nashvilig, Tenvessks 7204
800-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

5/18/05

ERI - MORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below, These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293-11X,
Laboratory Project Humber: 416302.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

gontrol data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and gquality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-B00-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expresged, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lalx Number Collection Date

W-PSP-1 05-A69817 5/13/05



Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2Z¥60 Foster CRECHTON Duive » NasHylLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-763-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permisgion of the laboratory.

Adxarre 1 Covnar

Report Approved By: Report Date: 5/18/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S8., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senicr Project Manags
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual{s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended reciplent, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of thig material is strictly prchibited.

If you have received this material in errox, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fostee GreiGHTon Divie * Nasuviag, Tenvesses 37204
400-763-0080 + B15-726-3404 Fax

ANATLYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A&69917
Jim Chappell Sample ID: W-PSP-1
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 5/13/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 13:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 5/17/05
Sampler: CORY WEIAND Time Received: 7:45
Report Dil analysia analysis
Analyte Result Unite Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*DRGANIC PARAMETERS*
*+*Benzene KD ug/fl 0.50 1.0 5/17/05 18:17 J. Freeman 8021B 8755
*+Ethylbenzens KD ug/l 9.5 1.0 5/17/05 18:17 J. Freeman B80D2Z1R B78§
**Toluene ND ug/1 a.5 1.0 £/17/05 18:17 J. Freeman 8021B 8755
**¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/l ¢.5 1.0 E/17/056 16117 J. Freeman 8021B 8755
+Methyl -t-butylether KD ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/17/0% "1B:17 J. Freeman 80218 8755
**TPH (Gascline Range} ND ug/l E0.0 1.0 5/17/05 1B:17 J. Freeman 8201G5B 8755
Surrcogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 108. 83, - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte wag detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

B

L S e 3
I

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICHN

2960 Foster GRElgwron Daivie v Nasuviik, Tenvessee 37204
800-763-0980 * 616-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 2293-11X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 5/17/05

Matrix Spike Recovery
Wote: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
M3/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purpcses.
Analyte units orig. val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range 0.C. Batch Spike Sample

**PST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/1 < 0.00Q050 0.0324 0.0500 &5 5¢. - 160. 8755 O5-RES9L7
Taluene mg/l < 0.G005 0.0451 0.0500 50 51. - %57. 8755 05-RE9ILYT
Ethylbenzene g/ L < 0.0005 0.0568 0.0500 114 47. - 1%9. 8755 05-RE9317
Xylenes {Total) mg/Ll < 0.00056 0.108 9.100 108 51. - 152, 8755 Q5-269917
TPH [Gasgline Range) mg/l < D.D500 0.774 1.00 77 43. - 150. 8755 05-A69917
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 104 63 - 134 8755

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte unite arig. val. Duplicate RFD Limit Q.¢. Batrch

**JST PARRMETERS**

Benzene g/l 0.0324 0.0275 16.36 30. 84765
Toluene mg/l ¢.0451 0.0375 18,40 37. 8755
Ethylbenzene ma/1 0.0568 Q.0457 21.66 38, 87585
Xylenes {Tatal! mg/l D.108 0.0839 25.12 33. 8755

TPH (Gasoline Range! mg/l 0,774 0.567 10.87% 27, B755
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 98. 8755

Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units ¥nown Val. Analyzed Val ¥ Recovery Targek Range Q.C. Batch
*+*(JST PRRAMETERS**

Benzene ng/l 0.100 a.0500 ae 72 - 118 8755
Toluene ag/L 0.100 0.083% 84 72 - 119 8755
Ethylbenzene mg/l d.1400 £.0913 91 71 - 11% 8755

Project QC contlnued - . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20960 Fostur CRElcHTon DRive « NasnviLg, Tenaesses 37204

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 22983-11X
Project Name:
Page: 2
Laboratory Receipt Date:

800-763-00B0 + B15-726-3404 Fax

EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

5/17/05

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units ¥newn Val Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C., Batch

¥ylenes {Total) mg/l 0.300 0.246 82 74 - 117 4758

TPH (Gasoline Range) ma/1 1.00 0.815 32 64 - 13D 8755

BTEX/GRO Surr.,, a.a.,a-TFT % Recovery 94 63 - 134 8755
Duplicates

Analyte units Orig. Yal. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup'd
Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units {.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

*+JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l B755 5/17/0s 16:04

Toluene < (.4008 =g/l B755 5/17/05 16:04

Ethylbenzene < B_Q005 mg/l B755 5/17/05 16:04

Xylenes (Total} < 0.0005 mg/l 8755 5/17/05 16:04

Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 wa/l B755 5/17/05 16:04

TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l B755 8/17/05 16:04

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. % Recovery B755 5/17/08 16:04

# = value outside Laboratorxy historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 416302



Test/America
" Nashville Division
|||

Client Name : é W

Cooler Received/Opened On:_5/17/05 Accessione7 By:__Shawn Gracey
. h/"""
7

Log-in Personnel Signature -

e

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: !Z [ Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?....oommininssinerrmmsnsissisisrerssns YES...@C?C.NA

a. I yes, how many, and where:

3. Were custody seals 00 CODAINETS Y errcornsnssnmsmmemmsessnnsnsrerspssassnssnnmms E).,/YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?...cccoovius YES...NO...NA

5, Were custody papers inside cooler?..........ociiinnnmemniiennseen.s

Peanufs Vermiculite  Foam Insert

Paper Other None

T
J

9, Cooling process: /Ice Tee-pack Ice {direct contact)  Dryice  Other ;Nune

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition { unbroken)?....iovorirene NO...NA
11, Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., et€)? i vreennen @“NO...NA
12. Did )l container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........ovee YES...NO/L.NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?...... x..NO...NA
14, a. Were VOA vials received?. ..oooviniiiiiinnens P varaerasn - -.NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?......c. JYES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?...cccccnireiiionsiinn ES...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?...... PO E}...NO...NA

If not, record standsrd ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?.....ccoconnu aereanerareenernaaean vrerrerssmasars . NO...YES.

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex %y) am1 Name of Courier below:

Fef-Ex ups Velocity DHE.  Route Off-street ~ Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below: { b(/ .(A, F F

< A

- Sample ?{&ffm c

- g irm 1'43: za
BI5= Broken in shipment fr t e N AANTLS
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Redvised 4/26/05

End of Form



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 4 16302 Page____of ___

Tesumerl Ca Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
ARLTUA 1t Address: 610 North McDowell Telephone Number 510-547-8196
(615) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, CA 94054 Account ¥:
Nashville Division Project Manager Jim Chappell PO #: 4505891287
2960 Foster Craighton Telaphone Number: 1707-766-2000 Facility 1D # 7-0238
Nashvyille, TN 37204 ER} Job Number: 2293-11X Giobal ID#
Mobil Sampler Name: (Print) Welgnd Site Address 2200 East 12th
Exon o Sampler Signature: City, State Zip Oakland, Califomia
TAT PROVIDE: Spaclal Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
24 hour 372 hour EDF Report
{148 hour 196 hour FAX Results o g g
(=] [
D 8 day o 8 k)
- o x| W
A RH I
Sample 10 / Description DATE TIME come | GRaB | PRESERV| NUMBER Ejle|2]lelml=
W-PSP-1 9417 ﬂ I3 ér [ 300 X HC! svoa | X X | x]x
|
P |
Relinquished by: %C—y Date J' /ﬁﬂ- Tima /7YCO Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
Temperatura Upon Raceipt:
j_/ / 7, r Sampie Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Date Tima Received by Te 2. ). Tme AR~ VOAs Free of Headspace?
L 7 /




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

6/15/05

2960 FosTer CreicHron Drive * Nasvviie, TenNesske 37204

B00-763-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228

Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

PETALUMA, CaA 94954

JUN 1 6 2005

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified

below:

Project NHame: EXXONMOBIL
Project Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Number:

An executed copy of the chain of custody,

7-0D238

419175,

the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are zalsoc included as an

addendum to this report.

Any QC recoveries outside

control limits are flagged individually with an #.
comments and quality contrel statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact

your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980.
expressed, are ocutside the scepe of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Sample Identification

W-INF
W-INT 1
W-INT 2
W-EFF

Lab Number

05-AB3842
05-AB3843
05-AB83844
05-A83845

laboratory
Sample specific

Any opinicns, if

Page 1
Collection Date

6/ 8/05
6/ 8/056
6/ 8/05b
6/ B/05




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fogrur GreicHron Drive « Nasuviieg, Tenvussee 37204
R00-765-0980  $15-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Aoxarne  Grner

Report Approved By: Report Date: 6/15/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S5., Technical Director Glenn L. Nerton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Seniocr Project Manager Kelly 3. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne 1. Conncr, Senior Project Manage
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Heollingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended conly for the use of the individual(s) cr entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

1f you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.




Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTHNG CORPORATION

2960 Foster GReGHTON Drive « NagHviLLe, TeNNesser 37204
B00-765-0880 « 515-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-AB3842
Jim Chappell Sample ID: W-INF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 8/05

Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 13:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 7:40

Raport Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time hnalyst Metrhod Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

+**Benzene ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 &§/13/05 2Q:57 J., Freeman BO21B 2410
**Ethylbenzene KD ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 20:57 J. Freeman BOZ1R 2410
*+Toluene ND ug/1l 0.3 1.0 6/13/08  20:57 J. Freeman BUZ1B 2410
**¥ylenes {(Total} ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 €/13/05 20:57 J. Freeman 80218 2410
**Methyl-t-butylether 170, ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 20:87 J. Freeman 8021B 2410
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 182, ug/l 5¢.0 1.0 6/13/05 20:57 J. Freeman S015B 2410

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 9B. 83. - 134.

LABORATORY CCMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit <f the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

il

* % [0 oy
|




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosteg CrEIGHTON Drive * NasHvinLs, Tenykssee 37204
800-763-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCRT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Labk Number: 05-AB3843
Jim Chappell Sample TD: W-INT 1
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD, Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: &/ 8/05

Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 13:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 7:40

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factar Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**Banzene ND ug/l 0,50 1.0 6/13/05 21:32 J. Freeman B021B 2410
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 21:32 J. Freeman 80218 2410
**Topluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 21:32 J, Freeman 8021B 2410
*+¥ylenes (Total) D ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 21:32 J. Freeman B021B 2410
**Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 21:32 J. Freeman 8021B 2410
**TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ng/l 50.0 1.0 6/13/05 21:32 J. Freeman B015B 2410

Surrogate % Recovery Targek Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 96, 63. ~ 134.

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the repert ilimit,

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value belcw Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*% = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

B
J
E




TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28960 Foster CretGrron Diivk » Nasnviiik, Tenvksske 37204
BO0-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA
Jim Chappell
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

10228

Lab Number: 05-A83844
Sample ID: W-INT 2
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 8/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 12:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 7:40
Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
**Benzens ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 22:08 J. Freeman 8021B 2410
*¥Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 22:08 J. Freeman 8(321B 2410
**Toluens ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 22:08 J. Freeman 8021B 2410
*+¥ylenes (Total} HND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 22:08 J. Freeman S8021B 2410
*iMethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/153/05 22:08 J. Freeman 80218 2410
**TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1.0 6/13/05 22:08 J. Freeman 8015B 2410
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GR3 Surr., a,a,a—TFT a6, &3. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

i

* 3 Iy
i

* = NELAC E873538 Certified Analyte

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value abeocve the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer GresGHron Drive * NasHvibLg, Tenykssse 37204
B0G-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA
Jim Chappell

10228

Lab Number: 05-A83845
Sample ID: W-EFF

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 8/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 12:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 7:40
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result nits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARBMETERSY
**Benzene WD ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/13/05 22:43 J. Freeman 8021B 2410
**Erhylbenzene ND ug/l 4.5 1.0 6/13/05 22:43 J. Freeman B021B 2410
**Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 Z22:43 F. Freeman 8021B 24310
*+¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 £/13/05 22:43 J. Freeman BOZ1B 2410
**Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/13/05 22:43 J. Freeman 8021B 2410
**TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1.0 6713705 22143 J. Freeman B015B 2410
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRD Surr., z,a,a-TET 96, 63. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Nect detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*k =

= NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer Cregreos Drive ¢ WasHviais, Tonvsssie 37204
BOO-T65-0986 * 615-726-3104 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

Page: 1

ra.boratory Receipt Date: 6/10/05

Note:

Analyte

*¥TET ANALYSIG**

Benzene
Teluens
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)

Methyl-t-butylether
TPH (Gascline Range)
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT

Analyte

**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene
Teluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes {Total)
Methyl-t-butylether
TPH

BTEX/GRO Surr.,

(Gasoline Range}

a,a,a-TFT

Analyte

**UST PARARMETERS**

Benzene

Matriz Spi

If Blank is referenced &s the sample spiked,

units

mg/l
g/l
mg/l
mg/L
mg/l
mg/l

% Recovery

mg/l
mg/l
mg/1
mg/l
mg/ 1
my/1

% Recovery

mg/1

ke Recovery

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Laboratory Control Data

M3/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QT purposes.

Grig. Val,. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range .C.
< 0,00050 0.0303 0.0500 61 50. - 160,
< D.0OCGS 0.0300 0.0500 &0 51. - 157.
< 0.0005 0.0296 0.0500 59 47. - 159.
< G,0005 0.0562 0.100 56 51, - 152,
< 0.0405 0.,0232 0.0500 46 36. - 15%9.
< 0.0500 0.418 1.00 12# 43, - 150.
103 63 - 134
Grig. Val. Duplicate EED Limit Q.C. Batch
1.3303 3.0520 52.73% 30. 2410
(.0300 0.0481 16.354 37. 2410
D,0296 0.0452 41.71% 38. 2410
0.0562 0.0871 43,13% 33. 2410
0.0232 0.0471 67.9%4 34. 2410
0.418 0.696 19.914% 27. 2410
104. 2410
Enown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range 0.C, Batch
0.100 0.0985 100 72 - 118 2410

insufficient veolume was received for the defined analytical batch for

Batch Spike Sample

2410 05-A83844
2410 05-A83844
2410 05-A83844
24147 05-A83844
2410 05-A83844
2410 05-A83944
2410




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2
raboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/05

2960 Fogruk CreigHron DRive * NagdviuLg, Tennksske 37204
B00-765-0080 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

f = Value oulside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

' Laboratory Centrol Data
Analyte units Known Val. BAnalyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
' Toluene mg/1 4.1080 a,0982 98 7z - 119 2410
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 ¢.0975 98 7L -~ 119 2410
Xylenes (Total} mg/l 0,200 5.184 92 70 - 117 2410
Methyl-L-butylether mg/1 0,100 0.0a25 az 57 - 127 2410
TFH {Gasoline Range) mg/L 1.00 0.543 G4 64 - 130 2410
I BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104 £3 - 134 2410
Duplicates
l Analyte units Orig. Val., Duplicate RPD Limit 0.C. Batch Sample Dup'd
l Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PARAMETERS**
l Benzene < 0,00050 mg/l 2410 6/13/05 13:54
Toluene < 0,0005 mg/l 2410 6/13/08 13:54
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/1 2410 6/13/05 13:54
l Xylenes {Total} < 0.0005 mg/l 2410 6/13/05 13:54
Methyl-t-butylether < ¢.0005 mg/l 2410 6/13/035 13:54
TPH |Gasoline Range} < 0,0500 mg/l 2410 6/13/05 13:54
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET 92, % Recovery 2410 6/13/05 13:54

End of Report for Project 419175



Test/America

e e I

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__6/10/05 _Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

fongel Signature

1. Temperature of Cocler when triaged: _— 0.5 Degrees Celsius

2,  Were custody seals on outside of c00ler?......vrevvsersressra R PRRPPN YES@ -.NA

a. [fyes, how many and where:

3. Were custody seals 00 CONTAMNETSuiirinrmsoresrrmserroranssesesannsrsssne o ssommsssmaresssenssssasess @.,YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated eorrectly?. ..o YES....NO.@
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?...c.ceeveceeceeiacrinienns AbeassessrrsasvEsses s sarasarrusasn @....NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?.....cccervrmrcriransenns . @....NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?........... @...NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Ziplock bagpies Paper Other None
9. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive iﬁ good condition { Gnbroken)?......c.ccoiienirisemmmmmssms @;..No...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., et¢)?..cccverieimmcrirenienne @...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custedy papers?.....ccuimneniinisene, @...NO...NA

13. Were correct containers psed for the analysis requested?......ccoiviirnierrnrrcrisiinrriinenas @:S v NA

14. 3. Were VOA vials received?............coeeecis Tetrssseree e s ...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?......coieimsimn NA
15, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each contziner?........ avsrreesiasssnsiesrnnnesanes (VES..NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?.. o ciiiinmierisrasrsirsisesnssrisasinas Sersaresens o @...NO...NA

K not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. 'Was residual chlorine present?.....ooeviiniiiceiinniaes vesosne A NO...YES..@

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

1995
uPs Velocity DHL Route Off-street Mise.

1¢. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

RIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Reviged 4/5/05
End of Form
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T umeri Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, inc. BExxonMobil Enginaer Jennifer Sedlachek
eS AL oqa Address: 610 North McDowell Telephone Number 510-547-8196
(615) 726-0177 City/State/Zlp: Petaluma, CA 94954 Account #: J 020
Nashville Division 419 175 Project Manager Jim Chappell PO #: 4505891267
2060 Fostar Creight __slephone Number; 1707-766-2000 Facility 10 # 7-0238
Nashvie, TN 37204 ER{ Job Number: 2293-11X Globat ID#
bil Samplsr Name: (Print) 4 i lv-\-g,.( WA G, Site Address 2200 East 12th
W Sampler Signature: %_dh. City, State Zip Oakland, Californla
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
{124 hour [}72 hour EDF Report
{148 hour (] 96 hour FAX Results 0 g S
8 day S8
=] Wl
HEHHEE
Sample ID / Description DATE TME | comp | GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER | = AR IE
r ]
W-INF GIYIO(f'!}} X HCl Svoa | X X | XX B3R
WHNT 1 i3 X_| _HOl | 6voa | X x| x| x y3
1" v
W-INT 2 It 3 X HC! 5voa | X X1 x| X iy
W s FEE " Iz x | no | svea [ X x| x| x EIWAY
Relinquished by: Bes wan, Date {p l a [ 0 " Tme ‘LW Recaived by: Time Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt: —0-S <
{Toes Sample Containers Intact? 185~
iRelinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: [ »Time oo VOAs Free of Headspace? Ve

A/




gTest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

2960 FostEr GREIGHTON DRivE * MNASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-785-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ECEIVE
MAY 31 2003
BY: oomrmnmeemmmnem

5/20/05

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94854

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
sampies listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Number: 416297.

An executed copy of the chain cof custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QU recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section cf the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-B00-765-0980. BAny opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the ILaboratory’s accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
&-INF 05-R69907 5/13/05
A-EFF 05-R69908 5/13/05

www.testamericdinc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporatian | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This repert shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

i -
Report Bpproved By: ;ﬁhp?ﬁiJ“JaA f<~é;ﬂJip‘. Report Date: 5/20/05
Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S8., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s} or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidentisl. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material teo the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-725-0177.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corpaoration | TestAmerica Air Emission Carparation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostrer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0980 = 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETATLUMA, CA 94954

Project: 2293-11X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL
Sampler: COREY WEIAND
Media:

Lab Number: 05-A699207
Sample ID: A-INF
Sample Type: Air bag
Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 5/13/05

Time Collected: 12:10
7-0238 Date Received: 5/17/05

Time Received: 7:45

Analyte mg/m3
Teluene 1.12
Benzens Z.13
Ethyl benzene = 0.508
Xylene < 1.52
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.73
TRPH Lo ~C4-C10 32.3

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

Result . Dilution Analysis
PEMV Factor Date Time Analyst Method
0.232 1. 5/18/05 149:32 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
0,655 1. £/18/058 1%:22 {.Jchnson EPA- 18BM
= 0.115 1. §/18/05 1%:32 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
< 0.344 1. 5/LB/05 19:32 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
0.472 1. 5/18/05 19:22 (C.Johnson EPA- 18M
7.18 1. 5/18/05 19:32 C.Johnson EPR-18M

ND = NWot detected at the report limit.

* B 4 W

End cf Sample Report.

= Analyte was detected in the methoed blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatian | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatian




g Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON Drive « NasnvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CaA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A69308
Jim Chappell Sample ID: A-EFF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Air bag
PETATUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 5/13/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 12:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 5/17/05
Sampler: COREY WEIAND Time Received: 7:45
Media:
Result Dilution Analysis
Analyte mg/m3 PPMV Factor Date Time Analyst Method
Toluene < 0.508 < 0,133 2. 5/18/05 20:02 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
Benizene < 0.508 < D,156 1. 5/18/05 20;02 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
Ethyl benzene < {3,508 <« 0.115 1. 5/18/08 20:02 {,Jochnscn EPA- 18M
Hylene < 1.82 < 0.344 1. 5/18/05 20:02 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
Methyl-t-butyl ether < Q.508 < 0,139 1. 5/1a8/05 20:;02 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
TRPH Lo =C4-C10 < 10,2 < 2.45 1. 5/18/06 20:02 {,Johnson EPA-18M

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the mwethod blank.

J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www . testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporatien | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




g Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM

2960 Foster CREGHTON DRive * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
l 800-765-0980 + A15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X
‘roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1 '
aboratory Receipt Date: 5/17/05

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blamk is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
M5/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Lahoratory reagent water was used for QO PUIpDSES .,

aAnalyte units orig. val. M5 val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range 0.C, Batch Spike Sample

*¥MISC PARBMETERS**

Toluene mwy/m3 3.45 3E. 0 38.1 21 T0. - 130, 2121 Duplicate
Benzene mg/m3 1.93 Z3.4 32,3 66 70. - 130. ' 2121 Duplicate
Xylene ’ ] mg/m3 < 1,52 115. 132. 87 70. - 130. 2121 Duplicate
Ethyl benzene mg/m3 < D.508 38.4 43.9 a7 70. - 130, 2121 Duplicate
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/m3 15.3 51.4 36.4 100 70. - 130. 2121 Duplicate
TRPH Lo >C4-C10 mey/m3 198, 533. 417. 80D 70, -~ 134, 2121 Duplicate

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val, Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

Laboratory Contrel Data

Analyte units Frnown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range .C. Batch

Project QC continued

www.testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerice Drilling Corparation § TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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gTest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIiVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
' 800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X

'roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3

'aboratory Receipt Date: 5/17/05

# = Value outrside Laboratory historical or method prescribed 0 limits.

End of Report for Project 416297

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporotion | TestAmerica Drilling Cerporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation
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N |

Client Name : ER1

Cooler Received/Opened On.__5/17/05 _Accessioned By:___James D. Jacobs.

(200

Log-in P\ef(fﬁ‘l;‘nél’ Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged; N 7 /4 Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of o0ler?.. . uiiiiereriimnserrnriirssasasriseriras s rsensanse YES..@ .NA

a. I yes, how many and where:

3. Were CUStOAY SERES O COMEAMIETSTeerremrsessrecessesossorssseossassssassenssssesesmromemmesmnsons @..YES...NA
R -

4,  Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......coeuivierermimminincninninnnia YES....NO.@

5. 'Were custody papers inside cooler?.........ccovniane raerhseieieatisaresarestaratat st rrarsenatn d}@lNO WNA

6. 'Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc}?.....coiiiiminiiiiiieniiinicninann. @...NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?......c.coicciiieniiinicic i @...NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts VYermiculite Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other @

9. Cooling process: Ice Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other @

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?.......oveiieiv i iiiii e, @..NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ef€)?.cccvciiimrrarciirnneaneannn @} .NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.....cocciiiiven i ...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..........ccceviiveniiniiiriniceninen. ES...NO...NA
14, a. Were VOA vials received?.....oucciuimiiiiiiniiiiiissnsisniiica s s essms snae e YES..{NO)..NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.....ccciivvncicinann NO...YES..@
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.......ccoinivemiimvnniiarmnancan @...NU...NA

16. Were correct preservatives used?........... e Eteessasereedsenesintaiestaaa ettt nraannn sen YES...NO{..N.

If not, record scandard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?................ R EgteaeaENagasiiseRsasnr e s arara e an e rn e anas NO...YES...@

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

9632
UPs Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19, If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form
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Test/America

{NCORPORATED

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address; 601 North McDowell

ExxonMobl! Engineer Jennifer Sediachek
Telephone Number 510-547-8196

(615) 726-0177 4 1 6297 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, CA 94954 Account #: / O22%
Nashville Division Project Manager Jim Chappell PO #: 4505891267
2960 Foster Creight__ ______ . __ -._.elephone Number: 1-800-382-9105 Facility ID # 7-0238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 2293-11X Global ID#
" Sampler Name: (Print Cory oA Site Address 2200 East 12th
EW” Mobi Sampler Signature: //‘;/ City, State Zip Oakland, California
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
1 24 hour [J 72 hour EDF Report |* Include MTBE
[} 48 hour (196 hour FAX Results -
8 day §2
El=|8 <
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME comp | Grae | Preserv] numBer | 2 | 2 | £ w
A-INF 5/!‘5/5*1" jLio X NONE | 1-1L X X 492107
AEFE sipsfer {7200 x | nonE | 1L X X X991
I .
Relinguished byS/ ’>/ Date _7/ 4 /ﬂ}" Time //& oL Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt; N#A
ARy Sample Containers Intact?  Yes™
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: =5 Time 4§ VQAs Free of Headspace?

7




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2460 Fosriy Creickron DRive * Nasnvivk, Tenvesses 37204
BOD-763-0980 * B15-728-3404 Fax

6/10/05

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Number: 418591.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical repcort for each sample report. If you
have any gquestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opiniona, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
A-INF 05-A81283 6/ 3/05
A-EFF 05-ABl2B4 &/ 3/05



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
2964 Fostes CreicHron Deivk + Nasuvinig, Tenvesskk 37204
$00-763-00B0 » 615-726-3404 Fax
Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: Lp"-O.J Okﬁaﬂ\/—- Report Date: 6/ 9/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manage
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hellingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addvessed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent reaponsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, diatribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 515-726-0177.




TestAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTer Creiguron Deive » NaguviLg, TENNESSiE 37204
800-765-0880 ¢ 815-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jdim Chappell

¢01 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Project: 2293-11X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Sampler: JON HERMAN

Lab Number: 05-A81283
Sample ID: A-INF
Sample Type: Air bag
Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 6/ 3/05
Time Collected: 10:30
Date Received: 6/ 7/05
Time Received: 7:45

Result Dilukion
analyte mg/m3 PPMV Factor
Toluene 1.32 0.344 1.
Benzene 2.44 0.751 1.
Ethyl benzene < B.508 < 0.115 1.
Xylene 3.96 0.897 1.
Methyl-t-butyl ether 2.54 0.683 1.
TRPH Lo »C4-C10 36.5 8.76 1.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

LR o A v
I

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End ¢of Sample Report.

Date Time Analyst Hethod

6/ 7/05 17:14 C.Johnson EPA- 1BM
6/ 7/05 17:14 (.Johnson EPA- 18M
&/ 7/05 17:14 C.Johnson BEA- 18M
&/ 7/05 17:14 C.Johnson EFR- 138M
6/ 7/05 17:1a ¢.Johnaon EPA- 18M
&/ 7/05 17:14 <C.Johnson EPA-1BM

= Analyte wag detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESBING CORPORATION

2060 FosTek CreiGHron Drive » NaguviLig, TENNsssek 37204
B00-763-0880 * §15-T26-3104 Fax

AWALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94854

Project: 2293-11X%
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Sampler: JON HERMAN

Lab Number: 05-281284
Sample ID: A-EFF
Sample Type: Air bag
Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: &/ 3/05
Time Collected: 10:00
Date Received: &/ 7/05
Time Received: 7:45

Result Dilution
Analyte mg/m3 PFMV Pactor
Toluene < 0.508 < 0.133 1.
Benzene < 0,508 < 0.156 1.
Ethyl benzene < 0.508 < 0.115 1.
Zylene < 1.52 < 0.344 1.
Methyl-t-butyl ether < Q.50Q8 < 0.13% 1.
TRPH Lo »C4-C10 < 10.2 < 2.45 1.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analysis

Date Time hnalyst Method

6/ 7/05 17:43 {C.Johnson EPA- 18M
6/ 7/05 17:43 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
6/ 7/05 :17:43 C(.Johnaon EPA- 18M
6/ 7/05 17:43 {.Johnson EPA- 18M
6/ 7/05 17:43 C.Johnson EPA- 1BM
6/ 7/05 17:43 C.Johnson EPFA-18M

E = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* %

= NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTer Greicaton Dive o Nasuvioes, Tensssses 37204
800-763-0080 * 615-T26-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 2293-11X

Project Name: EXXCONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 7/05

Matrix Spike Recovery
Wote: If Blank is referenced aa the sample spiked, lnsufficient volume was recelved for the defined analytical batch for
M8/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.
Analyte units Orig. val. MS Val spike Conc Recavery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**MISC PARAMETERS**

Toluene mg/m3 < 0.508 4.1 as.1 116 70. - 130. 8408 05-A81354
Benzene mg /ma 8.711 15.3 32.3 107 70. - 130. 8404 05-R81354
Xylene mg/m3 < 1.52 132, 132. 1040 70. - 130. ga0d 45-RB1354
£thyl benzene mg/m3 < §.508 44.3 1.1 116 70. - 130. 8408 05-AB1354
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/m3 2.34 41.4 36.4 107 70. - 130. 8408 05-A81354
TRPH Lo >C4-CLd g /m3 < 10.2 430. 117. 103 70. - 134. B408 05-A81354

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPR Limit Q.C. Batch

Laboratory Contrcl Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val ¥ Recovery Target Range Q.C., Batch

+*MISC PARAMETHERSY+

Teluensa mg/m3 1%.0 19.3 102 70 - 1390 8408
Benzene wmg/m3 16.1 16,4 102 70 - 136G 8408
Xylene mg/m3 65.8 64.7 98 70 - 130 8408
Ethyl benzene mg/m3 1.9 2L.7 29 70 - 130 8408
Methyl-t-butyl ether meg/ma 18.2 16.9 104 70 130 8498
TRPH Lo >C4-C10 mg/m3 208. 202, 27 70 - 139 E408

Project QC continued .



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster GreiGuron Dive ¢ NassvioLe, TENNESsER 37204

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 2293-11X

800-763-0880 * 615-726-3404 Fax

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 7/05

Duplicates

hnalyte units arlg. val.

Blank Data

Analyte Blank

*+*MISC PARAMETERS**

Toluene < 0.508
Benzene < 0.508
Xylene < 1.52
Ethyl benzene < ¢.508
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.508
TREH Lo »C4-Cl10 < 10.2

Duplicate

mg/m3
mg/m3
mg/m3
mg/m3
g /3
mg/m3

4408
8408
8408
498
8408
B40B

# = value ocutside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed QU limits.

End of Report for Project 418591

Limit

.. Batch Date

&/
&/
&/
&/
6/
&/

Analyzed

7/05
7/05
T7/05
7/05
7/05
7/05

Q.C. Batch  Sample Dup'd

Time Analvzed

16:44
16:44
16:44
16:442
16:44
16:44




TestAmerica

I |||

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__6/7/05  Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: Ngz 2 Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on autside of conler?.....couvereemnienreisnsrenrinsse corranannse Cevevavaveanes YES...(I@..NA

a. Ifyes, how many and where:

3. Were custody Seals 01 COMTAIMErST s cciiirt i e taara rrr s bres a e ra s resnrrervmssassasessnenennn @..YES...NA
4.  Were the seals intact, signed, and dated cOrTeCtlY?.......oorrrrrrrrrersrererrsassisacansiesessens YES....NO..@
5. Were custody papers inside cooler? .o iiriirrennnas ereaturerreavrssssstrssEaranarrararante @.."NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (iak, signed, etc)?.......ccoceerrrnnnssssssrenns @....NO...N‘A
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate PRCE?.....cooviiiiirieirerenssnssriserraress ,. S...NO...NA
l 8. ‘What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other @e
9. Cooling process: Ice [ce-pack " Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other Non
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?.........veeeisermconmmmnssssesmssnns @...NO...NA
11. Were all contalner labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., €£€)?..vussmmses Fernereraninssnsats . @S...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?......ccuniicininisieiens @S...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested'.’........................................@S...NO...NA
14, 3. Were VOA Vials TECEIVEAT. eurmunemserearessressssssesssssmssnssesssssssssassesans YES.@...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.....ccuivnrsnisns. NOLLYES., A
15. 'Was sufficlent amount of sample sent in each contalner?.......ocimmmmsrsssisssrsissrisssnss ..NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatlves USBA? .. .vuinivivinreserisnasscrissiiossinsemsest s teatiosssrses srosase YES...NO@

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. 'Was residual chlorine presemt?......oocvreneiiiniiii s tamesssenensernennenan. NO...YES..@

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

2260

UPS Velacity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If 2 Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page of
T umeri Consuitant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobll Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
CSUL AL nca Address: 601 North McDowell Telephone Number 510-547-8196
{815) 726-0177 4 1 8 5 9 1 City/State/Zip; Petaluma, CA 94054 Account # iz e
Nashville Division Project Manager Jim Chappell PO #: 4505891267
2060 Foster Creight... - .__. . __ __ Telephona Number: 1-800-382-0105 Facifity ID # 7-0238
|Mashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 2293-11X Global ID#
Obﬂ Sampler Name: (Prinf)__ | w .4 -LZ\.-Q.J‘ WA G Ve Site Address 2200 East 12th
a N e
W Sampler Signature: Clty, State Zip Oakland, California
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
(724 mour 072 hour EDF Report  {* Include MTBE
(18 day o
2isl &l |
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME coMP | GRaB | PRESERV | NUMBER | = s [TT]
F
AINF |3 / os} O X | NONE | 1L X X FI2R3
[ i 7
AEFF 0 (n° x | nonNE | 1L X X 228y
|Relinquished b -\,—\-W Date G /‘3 /'0 ¢ Time 1},-' Received by: Time |Laboratory Comments:
f Temperature Upon Receipt N4
0 0g Sample Contalners Intact?
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica Time VOAs Frae of Headspace?
| > Ay




ATTACHMENT C

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"




Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN A VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device {in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring dewce

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M®) for ppmv you need molecular weight,
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a welt or from
a system is calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate
quantities removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between
measurements. The following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time batween measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for
the previous period fo make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date
1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120
1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90
1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P =1 atm and T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H;0, T, =460+ TdegF

Hours of operation = 21, T =80, P =-13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
(460+70)  (407-13) 283 1050 1
21 x 60 x 95 x X X X b = 741lb
{460+80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr  min  cufi M? g ib Ib
=== X X X TGnrr X PCorr X X X =
basis hr  min cuft M g basis
21 X 60 x 95 x 098 x 097 x 00283x 1.050 x1/454 = 741b.

cumuiative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given In ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M®, ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M®. (Use 102 for gasoline).




